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DECI SI ON
CUNNI NGHAM Menber: This case is brought before the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (PERB or Board) by the Newark Unified .
School District (District) on exceptions to a proposed deci sion
(attached) by an admnistrative |aw judge (ALJ), who held that
the District violated section 3543.5(a), (b) and (c) of the

Educati onal Enpl oynment Rel ations Act (EERA)! by transferring unit

'EERA is codified at Governnment Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherw se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnent Code. EERA section 3543.5, anended effective
January 1, 1990, states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
this subdivision, "enployee" includes an



menber Gary Bookout (Bookout) for his exercise of protected
rights, and for subsequently refusing to provide staffing
‘information to the Newark Teachers Association (Association)
relevant to the transfer. The ALJ further determ ned that
the District did not violate EERA when it issued a negative
-eval uation to Bookout, nor-when a District official nmade certain
comments to a unit nenber about the need for an Associ ation
menber to be present during a neeting. The Association does not
object to the ALJ's findings relative to the evaluation and the
meet i ng i nci dent . 2

- W have examned the entire record in this matter, the
proposed .decision, as well as.the District's exceptions and
the Association's responses thereto, and, finding the ALJ's
recitation-of facts to be free fromprejudicial error, we adopt
it as bur own. Consistent with the follow ng discussion, we
adopt the ALJ' s conclusions of law as well.

EACTS
As noted above, the facts in this case are correctly set

forth at length in the proposed decision, but will be briefly

summari zed herein.

applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.

(b) Deny to enployee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to meet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.

'As no.exceptions were filed as to these findings, we wll
nor address themfurther. '



Bookout was hired by the District in 1970, and initially
taught at M- D Silva'Internediate School for six years. In each
of those six years, Bookout requested a transfer to the high
school level; he disliked teaching at the junior high |evel and
felt he was unsuited to do so.

Bookout ,~at the-tinme.-of.the events.that are the subject,
of this conplaint, was a certificated enpl oyee teaching at
Newar k Menorial H gh School (high school) and a nenber of the
Association. In the 1986-87 school year, he served as the first
chairperson of the faculty senate, a vocal group of educators
that was fornmed to facilitate conmunication with managenent.
Bookout:-al so<filed.grievances 'and represented other grievants.
before District officials during this year.

In the 1987-88 school year, Bookout relinquished his role
as chairperson of the faculty senate, but continued to file
grievances -based.on alleged contract .violations by the District,
and to speak out publicly on controversial school policy matters.
On May 16,1988, - Bookout received a negative evaluation fromhis
principal, Kaz Mdri (Mri). This evaluation reported an incident
wher ei n Bookout allegedly uttered an expletive in an English
departnment neeting after becom ng upset over the neeting's
length. Also, in 1988, Bookout represented another teacher,
Virginia Forgatsch (Forgatsch), in a neeting wwth Mri over an
assignnment to which Forgatsch objected. |In this neeting, Mori

made several comments which questioned the need for the presence



of an Association representative. Bookout |ater objected to
t hese--comment s.

In early spring of 1988, a teacher was transferred to
t he high schodl from Newar k Junior H gh School (junior high),.
effective in the fall of 1988. -Accordingly, Jack Roach (Roach),
Di rector -of : Personnel -for -the District,: determ ned.that. an
Engl i sh teacher woul d have to be-transferred from-the high
school to the junior high to bal ance the scheduling effects
of the earlier transfer. As stated by the ALJ, Roach first
requested a volunteer for this transfer. Wen no one stepped
forward, Roach decided that Bookout should be involuntarily
transferred.

Bookout objected vehenently to this decision; as stated
above,  he had taught at the junior high level for several years
before his transfer to the high:school and disliked teaching at
the internediate |evel.. Bookout requested Association assistance
in‘the<filing of a-grievance regarding the transfer.

On June 24, 1988, Bookout net with Roach, in the conpany of
an Associ ation representative. At this neeting, the Association
representative requested materials in the District's possession
whi ch would verify the need for a transfer. Roach, claimng that
he thought the request to be too broad, refused to provide the
i nformati on.

PROPOSED _DECI SI ON

The ALJ franed the issues of this case as foll ows:



(1) mhéther the District transferred Bookout because of his
protectéd activity; (2) whether the District unlawfully refused
to provide information to the Association during the grievance
proceedi ng on this.tfansfer; (3) whether the District issued
‘Bookout a negative eval uation because.of his protected activity;
and /(4)- whet her-the. D strict unlawfully encouraged another .
enpl oyee to refrain frominvolving the Association in her
enpl oynment activities. As noted above, exceptions have been
filed as to the findings regarding the first and second
al | egations only.
1. Bookout's transfer

:The correct~test “to apply ‘to determ ne whether a violation
of "EERA has occurred in this situation is enunciated in Novato

Unified School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210 (Novato)

The charging party must denonstrate that he .or she.engaged in.
protected.activity, that the respondent knew of such activity,
t hat “t he:.-respondent took-adverse action against-.the. charging

party (Palo Verde Unified _School District (1988) PERB Deci sion

No. 689 (Palo Verde)). and that the protected activity was a

notivating factor in the adverse action. The enpl oyer may then
show as a defense that it would have taken the adverse action in
t he absence of the protected conduct. (Novato.) An inference
of unlawful notive may be drawn fromthe record as a whol e.

(Novato.) The ALJ correctly noted that Bookout had engaged



in a great deal of protected activity in the two school years
precedi ng-his"-transfer and that the District was well aware of
this activity.

The ALJ found that the transfer -constituted adverse action.

This situation is-unlike that in Pal o Verde, according to the.

ALJ in that, here, Bookout was required to relearn junior hi gh
school “curricul um . devi se new | esson pl ans, - and devel op di fferent
| earning strategies. These activities constituted a detrinent to
Bookout in that he was required to spend nore out-of-class tine
involved in preparation. Furthernore, the ALJ determ ned thai
Bookout' B tenperanent made it difficult. for himto control
younger - student s -and- rendered him ill-suited for the junior:high_
.envi ronment .

Next, the ALJ found several factors which pointed to an
inference of unlawful notivation on the part.of the-Di strict.
Timng indicated the presence of such a notive, as the transfer
cane at the end of the 1987-88 school year, .in which Bookout
filed several grievances and engaged -in other protected conduct.
The ALJ al so found the shifting and vague justifications given
for the transfer further supported the inference of unlawful
notivation. Roach gave differing explanations of the reasons
for the transfer at the June 3, 1988 neeting, in the subsequent
written meno to Bookout, and in his testinony at the hearing in
this matter. Additionally, the ALJ pointed to the fact that
Roach admitted that he departed froma "long practice" of

al l owi ng involuntary transfer decisions to be nade at the site



| evel by site admnistrators. Finally, the ALJ found evi dence of
antrruniOnwahiHUS“injRoach's subsequent refusal to provide
information to the Association at the grievance neeting about the
‘transfer, as well--as in earlier statenents made by both Roach. and
Mori“tn regard to protected activities which occurred-before the
‘transfer decision was made.

7 As to the District's defense that it would have chosen.
Bookout for the transfer in the absence of protected conduct, the
ALJ found that Roach's explanation for his choice of Bookout as
the transfer recipient did not withstand scrutiny when viewed in
the totality of the evidence.

Next',~ the ALJ anal yzed the District's rationale for not
.choosi ng each of the other nenbers of the English departnment from
whi ch -Roach determ ned that the choice was to be made. Because
Mary Neri, Adrienne Blackhart, Thomas Qil branson-, Mary Kay . ..
‘Henderson, Barbara Wllians (WIIlians) and Betty Hol | enbeck al
‘had -nore " seniority than Bookout, the ALJ found,their retention
‘at -the high school to be supported by the record. Also, the ALJ
determ ned that Bruce Wasser, Ronald Johnson and Susan Kenneally
were retained on the justifiable basis of their nmultiple or
speci al credentials. However, Roach's reasons for not
transferring Jeffrey Hallford (Hallford), Steve Harrington
(Harrington) and Christine Hunt (Hunt) were rejected by the

ALJ as pretextual.

Roach clained that one of the reasons Hallford was not

chosen.for ‘the.transfer was that he had taught at the junior high



| evel and had found the assignment to be "very undesirable.” The
ALJ -poi nted out .the fact that Hallford was not called to testify,
and that it wuld be difficult to imagine that Hallford's
feelings in this regard were stronger than Bookout's. Roach was
‘aware of Bookout's feelings, based on his know edge of at | east
two. of -Bookout ' s:.transfer requests . nmade during his junior_highi
tenure.- " In regard-to Hallford' s alleged "special skills" in..
teaching seniors, listed by Roach as further justification for
his retention, the ALJ rejected this reason based on the fact
that Roach admtted that Hallford was teaching sophonores, not
'seniors, at-the tinme of the hearing. Lastly, the ALJ rejected
Roach' s +justification. that Bookout had nore experience at the

j uni or high-level; Al though this. assertion-was true in terns of
years, Hallford's experience was nore recent in terns of tine,
with recent experience being one of the considerations Iisteq

in section 10.5.4 of the voluntary transfer guidelines of the
parties' "col lective bargai ni ng agreenent, mhich_Roach‘cIained
that he foll owed. _Based on the totality of the evidence, the ALJ
found that Bookout and Hallford were equally qualified and, thus,
foll ow ng Roach's testinony regarding the effect of seniority,

Hal | ford, with less seniority, should have received the transfer.

In considering the retention of Harrington, the ALJ
initially noted that he was far |ess senior than Bookout.
Roach's principal justification for retaining Harrington was his
position as a drama teacher. Although Harrington was hired in

1985, he did not teach a drama class:until at |east 1986-87.



Al so, Harrington usually taught no nore than two sections of
drama per ‘senester. = The ALJ concluded that WIlianms, the other
drama teacher at the high school, could have been assigned
Harrington's drama sections, and that Harrington, upon pransfer,
coul d have participated in the junior high drama departnent.
Lastly, the-reasons given by Roach for the retention of
Hunt wer e "anal yzed and rejected by.the ALJ. ' The:purported-need .
for gender balance in the junior high English departnent was
rejected, based primarily on the fact that the next vacancy
in this departnment was awarded to a woman in preference to a
conparably qualified male. The ALJ also rejected Hunt's nultiple
credential wand journali sm experience as a legitinmate
justification for her retention over .Bookout. .- -Hunt had taught
no mathematics in recent years, and taught no nore than one
journalism section per term Further, the-fact. that Hunt was
away fromthe high school -during -the 1989-90 year teaching at the
col | ege::l evel ‘was: found.by -the ALJ to underm ne .Roach's statenent.
t hat - she was needed to teach mathematics or journalismat the

hi gh school .

Based on the pretextual reasons given for the retention of
Hal | ford, Harrington and Hunt, as well as the totality of the
ci rcunstances, the ALJ found that the District violated section

3543.5(a) and (b).



2. Refusal to provide information

The ALJ noted that, absent a.valid defense, refusal by the
‘District to provide necessary and relevant information is an
unfair practice. (Trustees_of the California State University
(1987) PERB Decision No. 613-H.) Because the information
fequested by the-"Association-regarding staffing and enrollnent .
projections was relevant and-necessary to enable the Association:
to verify the need for a transfer, the ALJ found it should have
been provided. The ALJ rejected Roach's contention that he did
not provide any information as he thought the request was
overbroad and concluded that, if Roach believed the request to
be"too-broad, .he could have provided the enrollment and staffing:
proj ections, while retaining that material in his file which was
personal in nature, such as notes, nenoranda, etc..

DI STRI CT' S EXCEPTI ONS

“The District files- 31 exceptions to the proposed decision. ..
These exceptions concentrate on-the two areas- in which violations
were found, specifically the transfer and the refusal to provide
information. Wth respect to the transfer, these exceptions
relate to the followi ng findings of the ALJ: (1) Roach's
utilization of certain criteria in the transfer decision; (2)
the transfer to the junior high as an adverse action; (3) the
District's actions supporting an inference of unlawful notive;

(4) the existence of a past practice wwthin the District
regarding involuntary transfers; (5) the credibility of Roach's

testinony in regard to several anti-union coments allegedly made

10



by him ~ (6) the analysis of the District's reasons for the
retention:of the other teachers in the English department. As
not ed above, the Association has not filed exceptions to the
proposed deci sion.

DI SCUSSI ON

*1.- "The transfer

The ‘District-objects to the-finding-that the transfer. was:
an adverse action under the Novato analysis. Under Palq Verde, a
charging party alleging discrimnation nmust denonstrate that the
respondent took adverse action® against the charging party. The
Board “appl i es an objective test in determ ning whether the action
t aken by the respondent actually resulted in harmto the charging

party. “"(Palo_Verde, at p. 12.) The test which nust-be satisfied

is not whether the enployee found the enployer's action to be
adver se, but whether a reasonable person under . the. same

circunst ances-woul d consider the action to have an adverse

~ 3The term "adverse action;" as used here, is not linited
to sformal .disciplinary actions such as those enunerated in
California Governnent Code.section 19570.

11



'inpaét on the enpl oyee's enploynent.‘~ Accordingly, retaliatory
4 nvoluntary transfers have been found to be unlawful . even though
thé transfers or reassignments were not acconpani ed by |oss of

pay or benefits. . (See Pleasant Valley_ School District (1988)

PERB Deci sion No. 708 (involuntary reassignnent fron1nnmﬁng to

ot her "groundskeeper .-duties found retaliatory despite no loss .in .

pay or benefits); see also Santa Paula School District (1985)
PERB Deci sion No. 505 (involuntary transfer of teacher to another

school found discrimnatory); Santa Clara Unified School District

(1985) PERB Deci si on No. 500 (transfer of teacher from senior

to junior high found discrimnatory);- Novato Unified Schoo

District supra, PERB Decision No. 210 (charging party's renoval
.as' chairperson and transfer to another school found .

discrininatoryy; but see R verside Unified School District (1985)

PERB Deci sion No. 510 (Board agent found reassignhent to other
-school did not constitute adverse action because hours, comute
and duties identical).

.+ In the present case, although Bookout suffered no |oss of

pay or benefits, the evidence denonstrates that the involuntary

“Qur concurring col |l eagues state that Bookout's aversion
to teaching at the junior high level nust be considered in
det er mi ni ng whet her adverse action exists. To mnimze the
i mportance of the nature of the action taken by the enployer, in
favor of focusing primarily on Bookout's personal feelings toward
the action, is to obfuscate the clear intent of Pal o Verde.
VWi le the fact of enployer awareness of an enployee's intense
aversion to a new assignnent may be indicative of the enployer's
unl awful intent, under Palo Verde that fact woul d.be insufficient
to state.a 'cause of action if the assignnment, applying an
obj ective standard, was not-itself adverse.

12



transfer constituted adverse action under Palo_Verde. According

toDistrict witness Roach, transfers from junior to senior high
were regularly requested by junior high teachers as career noves.
Additionally, the evidence indicated that, during Bookout's six-
year ténure at the junior high, Bookout repeatedly attenpted to
transfer.to the senior high. Furthernore, the ALJ reasonably .
determ ned that a.transfer -to-the-junior high was not | ooked upon
as a desirable nove, as evidenced by the lack of transfer

vol unteers fromthe senior high English department.® Based on
these factors, Bookout's transfer back to the junior high schoo
after 12 years of -successful teaching at the high school |eve
‘¢Gul d .r easonabl y 'be .vi ewed “as -a.-negati ve career..nove under these,
circunstances and, thus, constituted adverse action.

The ALJ determ ned that Bookout suffered an adverse action
based on the increased anount of preparation tinme required:in his
new position. -The D strict argues persuasively that Bookout may
have had to-devel op new | esson plans for a new y-assi gned class
at ‘the high school had he renmmined there. In the past, schedule
changes had necessitated that Bookout devote additional tine to
[ earn curriculum for new y-assigned classes. Accordingly, we
do not find, under these facts, that the potential increased

preparation tinme supports the finding of adverse action.

- °The District objects to this conclusion by the ALJ, which
is derived fromthe fact that no teacher in the English
departnment volunteered for the transfer. Al though several other
i nferences~coul d-be -drawn fromthis fact, this inference is
teasonabl e based on the totality of the evidence. (Santa_C ara
Unified School District (1979) PERB Decision No. 104, pp. 14-15.)

13



Addi tionally, the ALJ stated:

..Bookout' s deneanor on the w tness
stand clearly denonstrated that he is
"tenperanental |y unsuited" to teach the
juni or high school age group, and as a
result he has difficulty controlling younger
students. ...

(Proposed Decision, p. 32.)
W do not agree that Bookout's demeanor on the witness stand

necessarily bears on his ability to teach at the junior high

| evel. Furthernore, Palo Verde necessitates an objectrveé finding
of adverse action; thus, as stated above, the question is not
whet her Bookout personally found the transfer undesirable, but
whether a reasonabl e person under the sane circunstances woul d
consi der the transfer to have an adverse inpact on the enpl oyee' s
enpl oynent. Accordingly, we do not adopt this'portion of the
ALJ' s opi nion. |

As to a finding'of'unlamﬁul notive on the ‘part of the
Di strict, i nf erences of"such notive may be drawn fromthe record
as a whole. (Novato.) There are, as stated by the ALJ, numer ous
facts supporting the inference of such a notive. The transfer
was announced after a period of protected activity, including
grievances filed in January 1988, vocal opposition to schoo
security policy in March 1988, and criticismby Bookout of the
handl i ng of one of Bookout's grievances by the District in My
1988. Timng of an adverse action al one, however, is not

sufficient for an inference of unlawful notive. (tos—Angetes
Commumi—ty —Cottege—Drstret— (1989) PERB Deci sion No. 748.)

14



The ALJ correctly points out the shifting justifications
presented by Roach, “beginning with those advanced in the June 3,
1988 neeting with Bookout and ending with those reasons |isted by
Roach at the hearing in this matter, as further evidence of

unl awf ul noti ve. (Pleasant Valley_School District, supra. PERB

Deci sion:No. 708.) The District argues that the different
reasons givén for .the transfer by Roach are not inconsistent.
However, this objection is nmisguided, for the different reasons
do evidence a shifting in enphasis, which the Board has
determined in the past to support the inference of unlawful

noti ve. (Ibid.)

Last|y record-evidence-.indicates:-that. involuntary transfers.
within the District were rare. Roach adnitted this fact in his
testinony.. A conmon practice existed at the high:-school which
allowed for the nmovenent of. nultiple-credentialed teachers anong.
-departnents as the need arose. However, that practice did not
‘occur inthis case. - The sinple fact that Bookout was the
reci pient of an.involuntary transfer supports the inference of
unl awful notive, based on the disparate nature of the treatnent
exercised by the Eﬁstricp in this circunstance. (1d. at p. 16.)

When this evidence is viewed in conjunction with the other
factors cited by the ALJ, the totality of the evidence supports
a finding of unlawful notive.

The District, to avoid a finding of discrimnation based on
the evidence above, nust show that Bookout mpu[d have been chosen

for the transfer even if he had not engaged in protected

15



activity. “(Novato.) The ALJ carefully analyzed each of the
reasons - given by: Roach for the retention of the other teachers in
the English department.® The District clains that the analysis
utilized by the ALJ here violates its nmanagerial prerogative to
‘make staffing decisions; however, the District may not base its
manageri al ‘deci sions on-unlawful notivations. ~The ALJ's analysis
was ‘correct in this.circunstance,. and nerely requires the
District to offer reasonable justification for the retention of
the other English teachers, consistent with the District's burden
under Novato to show that Bookout woul d have been chosen for the

transfer even absent his protected activity. (See Santa G ara

Unified School District supra, PERB Decision No. 500; but see .
State of California (Departnent of Youth Authority) (1985) PERB

Deci sion"No. 535-S, p. 36, adopting the decision of the ALJ.)

- The ALJ correctly concluded that the District's .
justifications for the retention of nine teachers were supported
inthe record. ~Teachers Neri, Blackhart, Qulbranson, Henderson, .
W liams and Hol | enbeck-were retained based on seniority; Wasser

and Johnson, based on the ability to teach split assignnents;

"The evi dence denpnstrated that a transfer was necessary
based on the predicted nunber of English sections needed at
t he hi gh school for the 1988-89 school year, as well as the
vacancy at the junior high created by the earlier transfer. The
District objects to the ALJ's finding that Roach appeared to
utilize a very narrow approach in his decision making process.
Al so, the District objects to the AL)'s statenent that Roach was
aware of the ability to be flexible in the manipul ation of
assignnments wi thin:the English departnment. Both conclusions are
supported by the evidence and are based on reasonabl e inferences
drawn by the ALJ.

16



fand'KenneaIIy, based on an Engli sh-as-a-second-| anguage speci a
(Credentralﬂm-Thé”renaining_teachers in the departnent,
Harrington, Hallford and Hunt, were determned by the ALJ to
have been retained for pretextual reasons.

Harrington teaches drama and English at the high school and
was  fifteen years-|ess-senior than Bookout. Roach clained that
heretained Harrington due to his ability to teach drama. . The
ALJ's conclusion in regard to the E]strfct's ability to
mani pul ate Wlliams schedule to allow her to take all the
school's drama sections does not find support in the record.
Although there was evidence that schedul e mani pul ati on was
TﬁedUent1y“UtiIizeduathhekneed'arose,-there was no evidence in .
regard to the ability of WIllians to teach drama sections all
day, "whi ch she had not done in several years. Furthernore, as
the District states, ‘there was no evidence indicating the status
of the junior high drama departnent from which the ALJ coul d
have concl uded Harrington woul d have been able to teach in that ...
depart nent - had he_been transferred. .Di scounting these two
findings by the ALJ leads to the conclusion that the record

evi dence does support the retention of Harrington over Bookout.

The District has failed to show, however, a reasonable
justification as to why Bookout was transferred in |ieu of
Hal | ford or Hunt. Accordingly, as the Association has shown
t hat Bookout engaged in protected activity, the District was
aware of this activity and the District took adverse action

agai'nst Bookout because of that protected activity, the ALJ was

17



correct "in his conclusion that the District violated EERA section
3543 .5(a) . Furthernore,, because this conduct agai nst Bookout
‘acted to deny the Association rights guaranteed under EERA, in
that Bookout was acting in the role of a union activist, t he
District also violated section 3543.5(b), (H_Dorado Union Hi gh
School _District -(1986) PERB Decision No.. 564.)

2. The .denial of information

The ALJ correctly analyzes the District's failure to provide
information. The Association was entitled to staffing and
enrollnenf.projections prepared for the tﬁstrict so as to be able
to'verify Roach's claimthat a teacher ‘had to be transferred from
trie high school to the ‘junior -high. :This -information was, . thus,

bot h necessary and rel evant. (Mbdesto_CGity_ Schools_and High

School_District (1985) PERB Decision No. 518.) The enployer's

refusal to provide such.information constitutes bad faith
bar gai ni ng unl ess the enpl oyer can denonstrate adequate reasons

why it cannot “provide the .information. . (Los- R os_Conmmunity

Col lege District (1988) PERB Decision No. 670, p. 10; Stockton

Uni fied School District (1980) PERB Decision No. 143, pp. 18-19.)

The District contends that Roach did not refuse to provide the
projections, but only refused to provide his personal notes,

whi ch he believed were enconpassed in the Association's demand.
However, Roach admtted at the hearing that he did have other
docunents regardi ng cl ass .assignnents, besides his personal
notes, - in his possession at the June 24 neeting. The ALJ appears

to.discredit Roach's assertion that he believed the Association"s

18



request?to be overbroad, and this finding is reasonable based on
the record. (Santa Cara Unified School District, supra. PERB
Deci sion No. 104.)

Even assuhing Roach's assunption to be credible, he had the
obligation to provide the relevant information in his possession
at ‘the neeting; "' The District has provided no reason why it could

not provide this information. - Accordingly, the D strict violated

section 3543.5(c) by its conduct. The District's refusal to
provide information necessarily deni ed the Association its
statutory right to bargain on behalf of unit nenbers, and thus
al so‘constitutes a violation of section 3543.5(b). Al though a

vi ol ati on-of -section~3543.5(c) does: not ‘automatically give rise

to a violation of section 3543.5(a) (see Tahoe-Truckee Unified

School District (1988) PERB Decision No. 668, p. 13), here the

District's action denied Bookout the right to have representation
on a contract grievance -and thus al so violated section 3543.5(a).

(See Mbdesto Gty Schools and H gh_School District,  supra. PERB.

Deci si on No. 518.)

Under section 3541.5(0),7 PERB is given the power to issue

‘Section 3541.5(c) states:

(c) - The board shall have the power to issue
a decision and order directing an offendi ng
party to cease and desist fromthe unfair
practice and to take such affirmative
action, including but not limted to the

rei nstatenent of enployees with or wthout
back pay, as will effectuate the policies

of this chapter.
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‘a decision and an order directing an ‘offending party to take such
_actionwasiﬁﬁllfeffectuate the policies of the EERA. As to the
appropri ateness of the proposed renedy, the only substantive
alteration to the renedy provided by the ALJ relates to the
timng for -the reinstatenent of Bookout at the high school. The
ALJ"ordéred”reinstatenent for the-beginning of the 1990-91 school
year,” now an ‘i npossi bl e-situation:~.Disruption in the educational

process through reinstatenent is to be avoided. (San_Leandro

Unified School District (1983) PERB Decision No. 288, p. 14.)

San_Leandro involved a reinstatenent as a renedy for a

di scrimnatioh violation. ~ The decision issued on February 24,
1983 ' with the transfer ordered to .occur at the beginning of the
1983-84 school year, which constituted the beginning of the next
school senester. Accordingly, it is appropriate to order the
Di'strict to reinstate Bookout,: upon_request, at the begi nning of
the spring senester, in or about January 1991
ORDER

Based upon the foregoing findings of fact and concl usi ons of
law, and the entire record in this case, it has been found that
the District violated section 3543.5(a), (b) and (c). It is
hereby ORDERED that the Newark Unified School District and its
representatives shall

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. Retaliating against enployees, particularly
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Gary Bookout, for participation in enployee organization
activities;0f-their'omn-choosing for the purpose of
representation of matters of enpl oyer-enpl oyee rel ati ons;

2. Interfering with the right of the Newark Teachers
Associ ation, CTA/NEA to represent its nmenbers in their enpl oynent
relations with the public 'school -enployer;

3. Failing~to-negotiate»in good- faith.with the
excl usive representative by refusing to provide the Newark
Teachers Association, CTA/NEA with relevant information needed to
prosecute contract grievances on behalf of certificated enpl oyees
of the District. |

B: TAKE "THE - FOLLOW NG AFFI RMATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE POLI CI ES OF THE ACT:

1. Upon request, restore Gary Bookout to his forner.
position, or its equivalent, at Newark Menorial H gh Schoo
.effective t he begi nning of the spring senester, in or about
January 1991, without- prejudice to his seniority and other rights
and privil eges. _

| 2. Wthin thirty-five (35) days follow ng the date
this Decision is no |longer subject to reconsideration, post at
all work |ocations where notices to enployees customarily are
pl aced, copies of the Notice attached as an Appendi x heret o,
signed by an authorized agent of the enployer. Such posting
shall be naintained for a period of thirty (30) consecutive
wor kdays. Reasonabl e steps shall be taken to insure that this

Notice is not “reduced in size,  defaced, altered or covered by any
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mat eri al
3. Witten notification of the actions taken to conply
with this Oder shall be nmade to the San Franci sco - Regi onal

" Director of the Public Enploynent Relations Board in accordance

with her instructions.
“Menber Shank joined in this Decision.

Menmber Cam | li's concurrence begins at page 23.

Chai r person Hesse's concurrence begins at page 26.
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Cam | li, Menber, concurring: Although | agree, as does the
.mpjority,~wth-the ALJ"s analysis concerning the Newark Unified
School District's (District) refusal to provide information and
the issues of protected activity, D strict know edge thereof, and
unl awful notive regarding the transfer of Gary Bookout (Bookout),

-l ~strongly disagree-with the-mgjority:opinion's discussion of .the

-issue of .adverse action,..and its interpretation of Palo Verde .

Unified School District (1988) PERB Decision No. 689 (Palo

Verde). |, therefore, wite separately to address the portion of
.the opinion which discusses the issue of adverse action.

| agree with the Board's statenent in Palo Verde that there
‘nust be::an; adver se<action-in order -to find that an unlawful act.
.of discrimnation occurred, however, | amwary of magnifying the
i ssue of "adverse action" so as to be out of perspective when
viewed in ternms of carrying out the purposes.of the statutes
whi ch the Public Enploynent Relations Board (PERB) enforces.

The statutes adm nistered by PERB grant to.enployees certain
rights, i.e., . to join organizations of their own choice and be
represented by such in their enploynent relationéhips with their
enpl oyers. The statutes go on to protect those rights by making
it unlawful for an enployer to discrimnate, retaliate or
interfere wth enpl oyees because of their exercise of these
rights.

In order to ensure that the statutory rights granted to al
enpl oyees are neani ngful, primary consideration should not be

given to the degree or extent of an action's adverse nature or
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i mpact ;- but .to notive.. However, concerning the issue of adverse
action, it nust be shown that the conduct would be adverse to a
reasonabl e person standing in the shoes of the recipient of the
conduct, or would reasonably be viewed as such by those wi th whom
the recipient works. This serves the purpose of the statutes,
whi ch protect an enployee fromretaliation because of protected
activity.?!

I n"t he:i nstant -case, I-find-that.the:shomjng of anti-union
ani mus, as analyzed under the factors enunciated in Novaio

Unified School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210, is very

strong.” - . The enpl oyer was .aware .of Bookout's protected activity,

ahdxitmis:clearafronmthehrecord_that“Jack Roach.(Rbach)_masEamare,
of Bookout's intense aversion to the assignnment of working at the
junior high. The action taken agai nst Bookout woul d be adverse to

a reasonabl e person standing in the shoes of Bookout.? Finally,

't is inportant to bear in mind that although our
dlscu55|on here concerns solely adverse action, a.violation coul d
never be found without sufficient evidence of unlawful notive or
nexus.

°This requires us to take into consideration Bookout's
aversion to teaching at the junior high school. Bookout taught
English at the junior high school level from 1970 to 1976. He
requested a transfer each of the six years he taught at that
| evel. Roach served as a cite admnistrator in the District from
1974 through 1987. Bookout's unrebutted testinony is that Roach
acknow edged |l ocating at |least two of these transfer requests.
When, on June 3, 1988, Roach called Bookout to a neeting to
announce the transfer, Bookout told Roach that he had had a very
bad experience teaching at the lower |evel for those six years,
and expl ained to Roach that he had requested a transfer in each
of those six years. He further told Roach that he felt he was
“"tenperanental ly unsuited" to teach at the junior high schoo
|l evel ;" To ignore:this-evidence would be to nake.it .lawful for an
enpl oyer, to discrimnate agai nst enployees for protected activity
as long as the enployer tailored the adverse action to that
particul ar enpl oyee.

24



t he enpl oyer did,. not. provide:sufficient business justification or
evidence showing that the action would have been taken regardl ess

of anti-union aninmus. | would, therefore, find a violation.
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HESSE, Chairperson, concurring: | concur wth Menber
.Cam|li's discussion on Palo Vgrgg Unified School District (Palo
Verde) (1988) PERB Decision No. 689 regarding the analysis of a
discrimnation claim | wite separately to further enphasize
Pal o Verde's inaccurate interpretation of the proper test.

" There is noargunent that, -in determ ning whether there has .
been a viol ati on of - Gover nnent -Code :section 3543. 5(a),. .the
enpl oyee nust denonstrate that he or she participated in
protected activity, the enployer knew of such activity, and the
enpl oyer woul d not have taken the actions it did "but for" the

enpl oyee's protected activity. MNovato Unified School District

(1982) : PERB Deci sion-No: 210.. The Board summarized this test in.
California State University., Sacranento (1982) PERB Deci sion

No. 211-H, as foll ows:

- . .aparty alleging a violation . ... has
t he burden of making a show ng sufficient to
support the inference that protected conduct
was a "notivating factor" in the enployer's
deci sion to engage_in the conduct of which
the enployee conplains. Once this is
establ i shed, the burden shifts to the

enpl oyer to denonstrate that it would have
taken the sane action even in the absence of
protected conduct . .

(1d. at pp. 13-14.)

In that case, the enployee's enploynent was .term nated,
therefore, the action taken by the enpl oyer was not in issue.
Under the National Labor Relations Act (NLRA), the question
of whether the enployer in fact changed the enpl oyee's tenure or
ternms and conditions of enployment is rarely, if ever, disputed.

(See Morris, The Devel opi ng Labor Law (2d ed. 1983) chapter 7.)
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I'n most cases, the enployer's reason for discrimnating wll
determ ne-whether or not it has commtted an unfair |abor
practice, i.e., the keystone of proving a violation is

determ nation of unlawful notive. (Mrris, ld. at p. 208.) In

di scussing Wight Line. A Division of Wight Line, [nc. (1980)

251 NLRB No. 150"[105 LRRM 169], Morris states:
The initial focus under Wight Line is on the
el enents of the CGeneral Counsel's prima facie
case, i.e., the existence of protected
activity, know edge of that activity by the
enpl oyer, and uni on ani nus.
(See Morris, 5th supp. (2d ed.) p. 93.)

Fromthis discussion, it is quite apparent that the nature
of -thevaction:of the Wight Line enployer is. not of major
.concern.  -However, since the Board's decision in Palo Verde, the
dnitial focus, in sonme cases, has been on whether or not the
enpl oyer's conduct constituted "adverse action." As a result,
this type of analysis nmay, in sone instances, require unnecessary
efforts to describe the enployer's discrimnatory conduct within
the confines of a formal personnel action.® This can be

attributed to Palo Verde's lack of definition of what type of

harmis required to establish a prim facie case of

discrimnatory treatnent, and to Palo Verde's use of such phrases

as "adverse action,"” "adverse consequences,” "adverse injury,"”
"actual injury," and "harm' to describe a standard of required
enpl oyer action. Further, that decision inferred that an

enpl oyee' s working conditions nust be substantially changed as a

. !see footnote 3 at page 11 of the majority opinion.
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result of the enployer's actions before it can be considered
.adverse to-the: enpl oyee. ?

Not w t hst andi ng Pal o _Verde's enphasis on the harm suffered
by an enpl oyee, a nunber of cases decided by the Board, both
prior and subsequent to Palo Verde. have not limted the
enpl oyer's action against the enployee to substantial changes,in
wor ki ng..condi tions, “10ss in pay. or.benefits, -or discharge.?
Therefore, the focus shou[d not be on the enployee's "injury" but
on whether or not the discrimnatory action was notivated because
of the.enployee's profected activities.

"On'the facts presented in the case before us, | find the .

District's-actions are sufficient.to support the inference of an..

’2l agree with the majority's discussion (see majority
opi nion pp.--11-13)* regarding the adversity of involuntary
transfers, applying the analysis of pages 18 and 19 of Palo
Verde. which does result in a violation.

3For exanple, see Novato Unified School District, supra.

PERB Deci sion No. 210 (charging party's renoval as.chairperson
and transfer to another school found discrimnatory); Santa Cara
Unified School District (1985) PERB Decision No. 500 (transfer of
teacher fromsenior to junior high school found discrimnatory);
Santa Paula School District (1985) PERB Deci sion No. 505
(involuntary transfer of teacher to another school found
discrimnatory); Pleasant Valley School District (1988) PERB
Deci sion No. 708 (involuntary reassignnent from nmechani zed now ng
to ot her groundskeeper duties found discrimnatory); and Wodl and

i n ni fi hool Distri (1990) PERB Decision No. 808, petn.
pendi ng (enployer unlawfully required enployee to obtain doctor's
excuse in retaliation for protected activity). Simlarly, the
NLRB has al so found enpl oyer action short of discharge or other
formal "adverse/disciplinary action” to be discrimnatory where
there was little inpact on wages, hours, or other working
conditions. (See Armour Con-Aara (1988) 291 NLRB No. 134 [131
LRRM 1320]) . (enpl oyee was unlawfully. transferred to third shift
for #isolation+das-a union activist) and | nductive Conponents. |nc.
(1984) 271 NLRB No. 209 [117 LRRM 1207] (enployee's work
assi gnment unlawfully changed even though it was a |ess onerous
assi gnnment).)
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unl awful motive, and the transfer to Newark Junior H gh School is

a violation of Government Code. section 3543.5. .
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APPENDI X
: NOTI CE TO EMPLOYEES
_ ‘POSTED BY ORDER OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD
An Agency of the State of California

After a hearing in Unfair Practice Case No. SF-CE-1276,
Newar k Teachers Association, CTA/NEA v. Newark Unified_ School
District. in which all parties had the right to participate, it
has been found that the Newark Unified School District violated
section-3543.5(a), (b) and (c) of the Educational Enpl oynent
Rel ations Act (Act).

~ *“As a‘result of this conduct, we have been ordered to post
this Notice and we wll:

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. Retaliating against enployees, particularly
Gary Bookout, - for participation in enployee organization
activities of their own choosing for the purpose of
representation of matters..of . enpl oyer-enpl oyee rel ati ons;

: 2. Interfering with the right of the Newark Teacher s
Associ ation, CTA/NEA to represent its nenbers in their enploynent
relations with the public school enployer;

3. Failing to negotiate in good faith with the
exclusive representative by refusing.to provide the Newark =
Teachers Association, CTA/NEA with relevant information needed to
prosecute contract grievances on behalf of certificated enpl oyees
of the District.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS
DESI GNED TO EFFECTUATE THE POLICIES OF THE
ACT:

1. © Upon request, restore Gary Bookout to his forner
position, or its equivalent, at Newark Menorial H gh School
effective the beginning of the spring senester, in or about
January 1991, without prejudice to his seniority and other rights
and privil eges.

Dat ed: NEWARK UNI FI ED SCHOOL DI STRI CT

Aut hori zed Agent

TH S 1S AN OFFI Cl AL NOTI CE. I T MJUST REI\/AI.N POSTED FOR AT LEAST
THI RTY (30) CONSECUTI VE WORKDAYS FROM THE DATE OF POSTI NG AND
MUST NOT BE REDUCED I N SI ZE, DEFACED, ALTERED OR COVERED BY ANY
MATERI AL.



STATE OF CALI FORNI A
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQOARD

NEWARK TEACHERS ASSCCI ATI ON, )
CTA/ NEA, ) Unfair Practice
) Case No. SF-CE-1276
Charging Party, )
)
V. ) PROPCSED DECI SI ON
) (6/ 15/ 90)
NEWARK UNI FI ED SCHOOL DI STRI CT, ) }
Respondent . ;
)
Appearances! A. Eugene Huguenin, Jr., Attorney, for the Newark

. Teachers Association, CTANEA, Grard and Giffin, by Allen R
+Vinson, Attorney, for the Newark Unified School District.

“ . Before Fred D Orazio, - Administrative Law Judge.

PROCEDURAL HI STORY
This unfair practice charge was filed by the Newark Teachers
“Associ ation, CTA/ NEA, (hereafter Charging Party, NTA or
Associ ation) against the Newark Unified School District
(hereafter Respondent or District) on Septenber 13, 1988. The
charge was anended on March 1, 1989.
| The Ceneral Counsel of the Public Enploynent Relations Boar d
(hereafter PERB or Board) issued a conplaint on Septenber 6,
1989. The conplaint alleges that the District unlawfully: (1)
transferred a teacher because of his protected activity; (2)
i ssued a negative evaluation to the sane teacher because of his
protected activity; (3) refused to provide the Association with
i nformati on necessary and relevant to the processing of a
gri evance challenging the transfer; and (4) encouraged an

enpl oyee to refrain frominvolving the Association in her

Thi's proposed decision has been appealed to the
Board itself and may not be cited as precedent
unl ess the decision and its rationale have been
adopted by the Board




enpl oynent-rel ated activities.! It is alleged that these actions
'viol ated the Educati onal EnploynentheIations Act (hereafter EERA
or Act), sections 3543.5(a), (b) and (c).?2

The District's answer was filed on Septenber 22, 1989,
denying that it violated the Act. A settlenment conference was
‘conducted by a PERB-adm nistrative |aw judge on Cctober 6, 1989,
but the matter was not settled. -

A formal hearing was conducted by the undersigned
adm nistrative |law judge on January 8-11, 1990, in Newark,
California. The final brief was submtted on April 30, 1990, and

the case was submtted for deci sion.

'The conplaint also alleges that the District unilaterally
.changed eval uation procedures. As a result of a post-hearing
settlenment, this part of the conplaint was w t hdrawn.

The EERA is codified at CGovernment Code section 3540 et
seq. Unless otherwise indicated, all statutory references in the
decision are to the Governnent Code. Sections 3543.5(a), (b),
and (c) state that it shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.

(b) Deny to enpl oyee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.



L NTRODUCTI ON
The District is a public school enployer wthin the meaning
of section 3540.1 (k). The Association is an enpl oyee
organi zation within the nmeaning of section 3540.1(d), and the
excl usive representative of an appropriate bargaining unit of the
District's certificated enployees wthin the neaning of section
3540.1(e). Gary Bookout is a public school. enpl oyee within the
nmeani ng of section 3540.1(j). He is an English teacher and a
menber of the certificated bargaining unit.
ELNDINGS OF FACT
Bookout' B Prot ect ed_Conduct

A The 1986-87 School Year
The faculty senate was started on the Newark Menorial High
. School (NWVHS) canpus during the 1986-87 school year. Established
by the collective bargaining agreement, the senate was designed
to facilitate communication between teachers and managenent
regardi ng policy and procedures. Bookout served as faculty
senate chairperson during the 1986-87 school year, adopting a
highly visible role on such issues as class size, parent
conplaints, and forced teacher participation in extra-curricular
activities. These were subjects covered by the collective
bar gai ni ng agr eenent.

Kaz Mori, NVHS principal, testified that neetings with
Bookout during the 1986-87 school year were frequently "vigorous
and intense.” In one such neeting in Novenber 1986, according to

Bookout's unrebutted testinony, Mori displayed "extrene anger."



He told Bookout "I'mgetting tired of this faculty senate

.business." Mori clained the senate was "manufacturing probl ens
where they do not exist." He said, "I'mthe person who runs this
school. If there are difficulties that occur . in this school, ['m

t he one.mho gets called on the carpet, not you."

In Cctober 1986, Bookout filed a grievance against Mri for
refusing to recognize and deal with the faculty senate. After a .
prol onged series of neetings, described by Bookout as an
"exacting and exhausting process," the parties reached agreenent
on the grievance in February 1987.

In March™ 1987, then NTA President Cerald Turney spoke at a
‘board of education neeting. Bookout .learned that Mori |ater
call ed severaf newy hired teachers to his office.and infornmed
them that Turney's comments enhanced their chances to be laid
off. Bookout imediately sent an angry note to Mori asking him
"in the name of common decency, as well as in the:interests of
prof essi onal harnony, to not further damage M. Turney's
:prof essi onal *' reputation by suggesting to teachers facing |ayoff
that our NTA president is responsible for this crisis.”

In May 1987, Bookout represented Ilse Meyer during a neeting
with Mori. Meyer, a teacher who had received parent conplaints,
felt Mori had not supported her in responding to the conpl aints.
According to Bookout's unrebutted testinony, Mori |aunched an
"unprovoked tirade" at him He accused Bookout of interfering
with the seftlenent of the issue and stated his (Bookout's) input

was not wel cone. After the neeting, Meyer wote to the faculty



senate publicly thanki ng Bookout for "hammering out” a solution
with Mri. |

In the spring of 1987, Bookout and other teachers becane
upset at what they perceived to be unfair treatnment of a teacher
by the student newspaper. They submtted a letter of protest to
t he advi sor of the newspaper. The Argus:; a | ocal da[ly
newspaper, published a story about the incident. This upset
Mori, who asked Bookout to convene a faculty senate neeting so he
(Mori) could express his concern.

Bookout testified that Mori was "very angry" at the neeting.

Mori'ss face became-red and he raised his voice. Essentially,

Moriinformed those in attendance that he didn't want outsiders .. . .

involved in NVHS problems. Mri said he didn't |ike Association
representatives on canpus. According to Bookout, Mori's tendency
to want everything resolved within the high school "famly" was a
frequent topic of discussion in the past. Mri testified, but
could not recall the incident. Therefore, Bookout's recollection
stands as unrebutted testinony.

B. The 1987-88 School Year

During the 1987-88 school year, Bookout relinquished his
role as chairperson of the faculty senate, but continued to serve
as a nenber of that body. He also served on the NTA board of
directors as the high school director.

Doss Wl sh succeeded Bookout as faculty senate chairperson.
Consi stent with Bookout, Welsh testified Mri dealt with the

senate in hostile terns. Mori grudgingly responded to senate



inquiries. It was not ‘uncommon, according to Welsh, for Mri to
-.say things like "I"'mtired of you taking pot shots at us." \When
the senate raised issues - such as parent conplaints, in-house
substitution,_unifornwcheating policy - Mri accused the senate
of being "negative." At the end of one neeting, Mri told Wl sh
"I can't work like this. | can't work with you."

I n January, 1988, Bookdut filed two grievances. The.first:_
gri evance concerned an English departnent neeting which |asted
| onger than permtted by the contract. Bookout testified that
there was an ongoing problemin the English departnent with
excessi vel y 1ong-neetings. . When Bookout found himself in §uch a
neeting he“objected. - ‘-Lou. Haga, - Engl i sh departnent "chairperson, . .
ignored the objection. Bookout then left the neeting briefly to
retrieve a copy of the contract. Upon returning, he pointed out
the section of the contract Ilimting the. | ength-of departnent
nmeetings and loudly threatened to file a grievance. According to.
Bookout, Haga nade an "anusing pleasantry," but continued to
dgnore him Shortly thereafter, the neeting ended and Bookout
filed a grievance conpl ai ni ng about the length of the neeting.
Iris Berke, NVHS vice principal, was present but said nothing.

On May 16, 1988,_Bookqut received his witten eval uation
fromMri. The evaluation, alleged as an independent violation
in the conplaint, stated that "M . Bookout was observed at [an
English departnment] neeting to utter an expletive and | eave the
nmeeting abruptly."” Bookout objected to this aspect of the

ot herwi se favorable evaluation.” He denied uttering the expletive



"dam." He apologized to Haga for the |oud manner in which he
reacted, but not for the content of what he said or for |eaving
the neeting. Bookout said it was not unusual for teachers to

| eave departnment neetings for short periods of time, even to
retrieve copies of the collective bargaining agreenent.

Mori had based the evaluation on information he received
from Ber ke. He verified the information with Haga before
including it in the evaluation. Mri did not discuss the
eval uati on with Bookout before doing so.

Upon investigating the matter, Bookout |earned that the
source of the comrent was Berke. Berke told Bookout that she had
not discussed it -w th-hi m.(Bookout) .because she was not the
official evaluator. Subsequent neetings did not resolve the
di sput e.

On June 2, 1988, Mori proposed renoving the comment fromthe
evaluation and reducing it to a neno to be placed in Bookout's
personnel file. Bookout objected and refused to sign the
evaluation. - He threatened to file another grievance, but did not
do so because the next day he learned of his transfer and
i medi ately turned his attention turned to that matter. The
comment was left in Bookout's personnel file.

The second grievance, filed on January 27, 1988, concerned
the elimnation of Bookout's contractually guaranteed preparation
peri od. Ber ke and Mori denmanded that Bookout attend a neeting to
di scuss student placenent. The neeting was schedul ed during

Bookout's preparation period at a tinme when Bookout was preparing



for final exanms. He suggested hol ding the neeting after school,
:but .Berke refused.” Utimately, the neeting was held during
Bookout's preparation period, pronpting himto file a grievance.
This grievance was resol ved in May, after what Bookout descri bed
as a "rather drawn out, ongoing process."

In March 1988, Bookout spoke at a city council neeting
opposi ng a change in school security policy. He objected to the_ 
pl acement of arnmed, uniforned police officers on a high schoo
canpus. He conpl ained that the change was suddenly announced
W thout notice to faculty. He also signed a faculty senate-
sponsored petition, submtted later to the city council, opposing
the security policy.

Accordi ng to Bookout, Jack Roach, who had taken over as
director of personnel in August 1987, becane irritated by
Bookout's speech. Roach told Bookout that he (Bookout) had
over st epped hi s bounds by-idéntifying himself as a representative
of the faculty senate. Bookout disagreed that he had done so.

The text of . the speech_deIiVéred to the city council does
not indicate Bookout overstepped his bounds. It indicates
Bookout nerely identified hinself as a teacher who held offices
in the faculty senate and on the NTA board of directors. There
is no evidence that Bookout purported to speak for any body.

In April 1988, an incident occurred which forns another
i ndependent allegation in the conplaint. Bookout represented
Virginia Forgatsch, a librarian, in a neeting wwth Mri.

Forgat sch was upset because Vice Principal Berke had ordered her



to performclerical duties during an open house. She requested a
meeting with Mori to discuss the assignnent with Bookout as her
representative.

The neeting was unremarkable. It |asted between ten and
twenty mnutes. Shortly after the neeting, Mri granted the
request to change the assignnent. However, Bookout becane
concerned that during the neeting Miri twce mldly questioned
the need to "[involve] the Association.” Bookout did not object
at the neeting. He admtted that the tone of Mri's coments was
"pleasant, it wasn't antagonistic." After the neeting, Mori
approached Forgatsch and agai n questioned the need for
ASsociationfreprésentationuqt,such-neetings.

On April 26, Bookout wrote to Mori conplaining that such
messages may "intimdate teachers"” and "may give a false
i mpression of attenpting to undermine the legitimate business of
the organi zation." The letter also conceded that under sone
circunstances it may be appropriate for Mri to invite enpl oyees
to see him (Mri) "privately anytine." Also on April 26, Bookout
wrote to Association officials conplaining about Miri's conduct.
As for the underlying issue concerning Berke's directive, Bookout
said in the letter that he "felt all parties did an exenplary job
in solving this difficulty.”

During the 1987-88 schdol year, there were approxi mtely
five contract grievances filed at NVHS. Mori testified that He
"normal | y" seeks advice from Roach on grievances. It is "genera

practice," according to Mdri, to inform Roach when a grievance is



filed. = Roach typically represents the District at step two of
-the. grievance procedure. : Thus, Roach either participated
directly or was consulted regarding the grievances filed at NVHS
during the 1987-88 school year.

Roach was apparently annoyed at having to spend tine dealing
w th grievances and contract admnistration. Wlsh testified
that Roach seened "pretty disturbed" at the anount of tinme he was
spending in contract admi nistration. At the beginning of a step
two grievance neeting in the spring of 1988, according to Wl sh,
Roach stated that this situation "had to stop." Bookout was al so
in attendance.

Roach first denied that he was concerned about the nunber of
cases at NVHS. Yet he testified that he did not have a clear
recollection of howthe neeting referred to by Wel sh started.
Asked directly if he nmade the statenent attributed to him by
Wel sh, Roach said he did not recall. Then Roach testified "I
honestly don't knowthat | said that. . .. If | nmade a

:ﬁalmmntlikethm, and ‘I were irritated and neant it, I'm
al nost certain | would [recall]." |

This conflict in testinony is resolved in favor of Wl sh.
Wl sh was a convincing witness who recalled with clarity not only
that Roach nmade the statenment, but also the precise tine in the
nmeeting the statenent was nade. In contrast, Roach's testinony
was far less clear. Roach first denied any concern about the

anount of tinme he was spending in contract admnistration. Wl sh

recalled that the comment was nmade at the outset of the neeting,
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but Roach could not renmenber how the neeting started. Especial ly
significant -in resolving this conflict is the fact that Roach
could not "unequivocally rule out the possibility that he was
"irritated" with the nunber of grievances at NVHS.

|1. Bookout's Transfer

Ae The Transfer_Deci sion

The decision to transfer Bookout from NVHS to Newark Junior.
H gh School (NJHS) was made near the end of the 1987-88 schoo
year by Roach. Roach admitted that, during the tine he was
deciding who to transfer, he knew of Bookout's participation in
the grievance procedure, as well as-his roles in the faculty
senate and in NTA |

In the early spring of 1988, the District transferred Robert
Ri sken, an English teacher, fromNJHS to NVHS, effective
Septenmber 1988. The parties stipulated that. the District had a
"reasonabl e" basis for this decision and thus Risken's transfer
is not contested here. The transfer of Risken created a need for .
an English teacher at NJHS. By late March 1988, Roach deci ded
that a teacher would have to be transferred from NVHS to NJHS to
fill this need. Roach inmmedi ately began the process to do so.

The need to transfer an English teacher to NJHS was
di scussed at staff neetings attended by Haga, Berke, Mori and

Roach. These neetings occurred during April and May 1986. Mbri

11



and Roach al so had approxi mately six tel ephone calls where they
further discussed the transfer.?

On direct exam nation, Mri testified that Roach sought his
opi ni on about who should be transferred. According to Mori,

"4 n cross examn nation, -however, Mori

several nanes "cane up.
could not recall Roach asking, himfor recommendations. Mori
further testified, on cross-exam nation, that Roach asked him for
i nformati on about teachers, but they never engaged in a dial ogue
whereby the qualifications of the various teachers were rated and
conpar ed.

" Roach ‘déscri bed t he process as follows. Except to gather
ihfdrnationﬁaboutﬁteacherSr-Roachutestified,'he did not consult -
wWth site admnistrators before deciding to transfer Bookout.
Later in his testinony, Roach said he . discussed potential inpact
on:NVHS if certain teachers were transferred. Roach said he then
evaluatéd all relevant information and infornmed site
adm nistrators (as well as the superintendent) of his decision.
Roach . sai d -he was prepared to change his nmind if site

adm ni strators objected, but no one at eithef NVHS or NJHS

opposed the deci sion to transfer Bookout.

3As a principal, Mri has no authority to transfer a
teacher. The authority to transfer rests with the superintendent
or his designee. In this case, Roach was the designee. However,
Mori and other site admnistrators have the authority to
determ ne | ocal assignnents.

... .*Mori recalled discussions about three English teachers at
NVHS: * Bookout;* Ronal d- Johnson and-Jeffery Hall ford.
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Meanwhi | e, Roach al so considered transferring a teacher from
Churchill H gh School (CHS), a.continuation school, to NJHS. He
rejected the idea, however, because CHS had only four teachers.
A transfer from Churchill was unworkable since it would
unreasonably restrict assignnent flexibility. For the sane
reason, Ri sken was not transferred from NJHS to CHS.

Roach also solicited volunteers from anong the teachers in .
the NVHS English departnent. However, no one was interested in
transferring to NJHS.

During the selection process, Roach collected information
about téacherSfin“the-NNHS English departnent. There is no
évi dence- t hat “"Roach ‘consi dered teachers outside the departnment.
A key source of information was the enploynent cards kept in the
personnel office. These cards contained information about
credéntials, seniority, courses taught, etc. All teachers in the
NVHS English departnent possessed the requisite credential to
teach at NJHS. 1In fact, Roach pointed out in his testinony that
the State of California makes certain assunptions about what the
hol der of a particular credential can teach. For exanple, it is
presuned that a person who holds a credential to teach English
can also teach journalism Roach al so reviewed staffing
i nformati on and enroll nment projections conpiled by the District.

Wth the above referenced information in hand, Roach set out

to decide which of the thirteen teachers in the NVHS English
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departnent to transfer.® Roach's evaluation of each candidate
‘may. be summari zed as foll ows.

Adri enne Bl ackhart, Mary Neri and Tom Gul branson are nore
seni or than Bookout. None had experience teaching at the junior
hi gh school |[evel.

Steve Harrington, fifteen years |ess senior than Bookout,
taught English and drana. Roach testified that Harrington
preferred to teach drama and in fact had been hired to do so.

Fis transfer, according to Roach, would have' disrupted the drama
departnent at NWVHS. However, the enploynent card relied on by
Roach confirfs that .Harrington was hired in 1985, but did not
teach -a drama class until 1987. -.-(Qher records suggest that-
Harrington may have taught a single drama section in 1986-87.)

At no tinme during 1987-88 and 1988-89 has Harrington taught nore
than two sections of drama. It was not until the 1989-90 school
year that Harrington taught three sections of drama. There was
anot her teacher (Barbara WIllians) in the drama departnent at
NVHS who i n the past had been solely responsible for the program
Records show that, in each of the years nentioned above, WIIians
schedul e could have been realigned to permt her to teach the
drama sections assigned to Harrington. Also, NJHS had a drama

departnent in which Harrington could have parti ci pated.

®Roach rejected the idea of transferring a K-8 teacher to
NJHS for two reasons. First, a teacher with a K-8 credentia
could not teach ninth grade. Second, it would not have nmade room
for Risken at NWVHS.
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Mary Kay Henderson al so had teachi ng experience at the
junior high school -level, but she is nore senior than Bookout.

Al so, Henderson had al ready been involuntarily transferred once
in her career ‘and Roach did not want to transfer her again.

Chris Hunt, eight years |ess senior than Bookout, has
multiple credentials. |In addition to English, she is
credentialed to teach math and journalism She taught all math
fromthe 1978-79 school year through the 1986-87 school year. In
1987-88 she switched to English. During 1987-88 and 1988- 89,
Hunt typically faught four sections of English and one section of
journalism “Hunt*taught at GChlone College during 1989-90 in a
brogranfdesigned=tofencouragesstudents-to-attendTChIone. “Hunt is.
scheduled to return to the ' District after the 1989-90 schoo
year. Hunt has three years experience teaching at the
intermedi ate school level. She was kept: at NVHS to maintain
assignnent flexibility.

Ronal d Johnson, eleven years |ess senior than Bookout,
typically teaches_aysplit assi gnnent of ‘English and socia
studies. He also coached several sports. Roach retained him at
NVHS to maintain assignnment flexibility in teaching and coachi ng.

Susan Kennelly was retained at NVHS primarily because she
taught ESL. Bookout is fifteen years nore senior than Kennelly.

Bruce Wasser, three years |ess senior than Bookout,
typically teaches a split assignnment of English and history.

Roach retained himat NVHS to nmaintain assignnent flexibility.
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Wasser has three or four years teaching experience at the
intermedi ate grade ‘|l evel. |

Barbara WIllianms is an English/drama teacher who is nore
senior than Bookout. She was retained at NVHS because of her
split assignment, inportance to the dranma program and seniority.

Jeffrey Hallford is seven years |ess senior than Bookout.

He taught at the junior high school during the.1982-83 school
year. Although Roach described this as a "partial assignnent,
Hal | ford actually taught at the |lower l|evel from Qctober 1982

t hrough June 1983. Thus, Hallford had the practical equival ent
of one year ‘teachi ng experience at the junior high school |evel.
Hal | ford ‘was not -transferred because he -had |ess ‘junior higH_n
school experience than Bookout, he viewed teaching at the junior
hi gh school level as a "very undesirable assignnent," and he
possessed special skills teaching seniors. As of the date of the
hearing, Hallford was teaching sophonores- at NVHS.

Betty Hol | enbeck, an English teacher who had been on speci al
assignnment, returned to NVHS for the 1988-89 school year. She
served as departnent chairperson and al so taught four sections of
Engl i sh. (Lou Haga, Hollenbeck's predecessor, had no teaching
assi gnnent . He had taken an adm nistrative position in the
District's office.) Hollenbeck is four years nore senior than

Bookout .

Roach admtted that, as of the tine he sel ected Bookout, he
had not investigated the teaching experience of candi dates who

taught el sewhere prior to the tinme they were enployed by the
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District. 'Thus, despite the weight placed on junior high school
experience, whether any candidate_had junior high school teaching
experi ence outside of the District was unknown to Roach when he
decided to transfer Bookout.

During the decision making process, Roach was aware of the
great flexibility to realign and mani pul ate assi gnnments when
necessary in the English departnent at NVHS. ~District docunents..
show that this practice was not uncommon. From the spring of
1988 through the fall of 1989, several teachers in the NIVHS
Engl i sh departnment had their assignnments realigned as needed and
‘even crossed ‘departnental lines to fulfill other assignments. In
‘addi tion, new teachers were assigned sections in the NVHS English
departnment when the need arose. For exanple, the District hired |
a basketbal |l - coach in 1989 and assigned himtwo sections of
English, in addition to three sections of physical education. .

Eventual | y, Bookout was chosen for the transfer. Bookout
had taught English at NVHS for the past twelve years. From 1970 -
40 1976 he taught English at the junior high school level. His
experience teaching at the junior high school |evel was extrenely
unsatisfactory. Bookout requested a transfer each of the six
years he taught at that level. 1In 1976 he was transferred to
NIVHS.

The process followed by Roach represented a departure from
the way involuntary transfers were made in the past. Roach
served as a site admnistrator in the District from 1974 through

the sunmer of 1987. During this thirteen year period, he
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testified, selection of teachers for involuntary-transfer had
-beenthe prerogative of the site principals, not the director of
personnel . Roach expl ained the departure as an attenpt. on his
part to avoid potential "hard feelings" between site
adm nistrators as a result of disagreenents about the transfer.
Because involuntary transfers occur infrequently, there is
limted evidence of past practice-in this area. However, in one-
recent transfer simlar to this case, seniority seened to be a
determning factor. In 1987, the D strict attenpted to transfer
one of the nost senior NVHS science teachers to NJHS. There was
a protest over~the notion that a senior teacher would be
‘transferred. + The Associ ation‘intervened and it: was deternined_{
‘that the |east senior teacher would be transferred instead. In
anot her recent exanple, the need arose to transfer four of eight
counsel lors to classroom-assignnments. Al though the counsell or
transfers presented issues not present here.(e.g., appropriate
credential s, teaching versus nonteachi ng assi gnnents, etc.), it
neverthel ess:contained certain simlarities. As a nmjor
per sonnel action,.it i nvol ved reassignnent of certificated
enpl oyees under circunstances which represented significant
career changes for the affected enpl oyees. In the counsellor
situation, the District developed a formal rating system
wher eunder all candi dates were objectively eval uated using

wei ghted factors.
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B. The June 3, 1988 Meeting

On June 3, 1988, Roach called Bookout to a neeting and
announced the transfer, effective Septenber 1988, to NJHS. The
announcenent stunned Bookout . Bookout expl ai ned he was
"tenperamental |y unsuited" to teach at the junior high schoo
| evel . He told Roach he had a very bad experience teaching at
the lower level during his first six years in the District. One.
year, in particular, he received a negative evaluation. He
expl ai ned he asked for a transfer each of those six years.
Accordi ng to Bookout's unrebutted testinony, Roach acknow edged
.Iocating at leasttwo of those transfer requests. _

Ot her " possibilities were discussed. - Bookout asked why a
| ess senior teacher/such as Harrington, was not transferred
i nst ead. Roach responded that Harrington had expertise in dram
and thus was needed at NVHS. Hallford was discussed. Roach said
Hal | ford, unlike Bookout, had skills in teaching seniors.
(Hal I ford currently teaches sophonores English at NVHS, not
seniors.)

During the course of the neeting, Roach cited severa
reasons for the transfer. Roach said Bookout's experience at the
junior high level was successful. Bookout, on the other hand,
expl ained that just the opposite was true. Roach also said he
was concerned with establishing a nale-fenal e bal ance at the
junior high. Bookout was "dubious" about the notion of nale-
femal e bal ance. There was al so di scussi on about the overal

desirability of the NJHS assignnment. Roach clained it was a good
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assi gnnent because NJHS had recently won a statew de award for
.excel l ence, :'and the teaching envirqnnent was a good one. Bookout
expl ai ned that NMHS had on ongoing problemw th | ow CAP scores
and he wanted to be a part of inmproving the scores. The neeting
ended.

After consulting the Associ ation president, Bookout asked
-Roach for a witten statenent of reasons for the transfer. On
June 6, 1988, Roach provi ded Bookout with the follow ng reasons
inwiting.

After a great deal of thought the D strict
has decided that you are the best qualified
‘person-for the junior high position. You are
- .fully credentialed to teach all grades at
this level. . Also, in nmaking the decision the
District considered experience. You were
originally hired in Newark to teach junior
hi gh students. You have extensive experience
teachi ng average or above average students.
" In addition, the junior high English staff
has been a strong one, but because of
turnover during the past several years, nany
excel | ent teachers have left the program and
it is the District's desire to place an
experienced, highly qualified person in the
J ob.

Finally,  sonme consideration was given to the
fact that there is presently only one ful
time male scheduled into this departnent,
whereas six wonen are full tine.

5At the hearing Roach said departmental gender bal ance was a
goal under a program known as Project Equals, as well as under
the District's affirmative action policy. Depart nental gender
bal ance may be a |audable goal. However, the District's witten
affirmative action policy does not expressly require departnental
gender balance. Rather, the programis geared to ensure that

“"transfers ... are carried out in keeping with the Affirmative
Action Policy." The "policy," drafted in general terns, is to
afford "equal opportunity enploynent to all applicants for

enpl oynent with the school district.” It would appear that this

policy is designed to enable wonen and mnorities to nove into
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In addition to the reasons offered on June 3 and in the June
asgmemoy-;Roachftestified,about.other.yeasons for the trénsfer.
Roach said that he wanted to send a good teacher to NJHS because
the English departnment there had recently (prior to 1986-87) | ost
six "trenendous teachers,” .and he wanted to maintain the high
| evel of teaching at the school. Roach also said he considered
that Mary Kay Henderson; another NVHS .English teacher, was
returning froma sabbatical. Roach was of the opinion that her
return woul d | essen the inpact of Bookout's departure.

The collective bargai ning agreenent also played a prom nent
role in Bookout'stransfer. The contract covers involuntary
transfers®in genéeral terms. - The agreement gives-the District
great authority to involuntarily transfer a teacher, providing
only for notice and a statement of reasons. Article 10, section
10.. 5 of the contact contains a nore detailed provision covering
voluntary transfers. That provision states:

~ The following criteria shall be reviewed when
consi dering applications for a posted vacancy:

10.5.1 "Certification requirenents.
10.5.2 Affirmative Action goals of the
District.
desired positions. Its application to situations such as the one
presented by this case is questionable. I n any event,
departnental gender bal ance as a reason for transferring Bookout
was undercut when the District, in 1989, filled the next vacancy

in the NJHS English departnment with a white fenale over a
conparably qualified white male. According to Roach, the new
hire "had student teaching experience only and she had worked in
the area of Drama sonehow or other in the schools in the Al aneda
Unified." The rejected nmale had al so student-taught and had
recent experience in a teacher training corps program
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10.5.3 All of the criteria in Section 10.5 having
first been considered and being found equal,
a unit menber's length of service with the
district wll ‘be the determ ning factor.

10.5.4 The qualifications, including the
recent training of the unit nenber
conpared to those of other
candi dates for both the position to
be filled and the position to be
vacat ed.

10.5.5 The needs for efficient operation
of the District.

10.5.6 The needs of the unit nenber.
Roach testified as follows as to the weight he gave the section
10.5.criteria.
- You know, one of the.things that you could
~sayis pretty nuch:all things being equal,
you know, |ook at seniority as an inportant
factor. | think seniority should be given
t he overwhel m ng wei ght, but | think
seniority is extrenely inportant.

Roach did not clearly inform Bookout or the Association that .
he applied the section 10.5 criteria in-deciding who to transfer.
Al ei ta Huguenin, Association representative, testified that it
was not until the formal hearing in this case that Roach first
announced he followed the contractual voluntary transfer

criteria.’

"The District argues that the notes of Association
representative Joan Perlowtz, taken at the June 24 neeting
descri bed bel ow, show Roach considered the section 10.5 criteria
in making the transfer decision. These notes are not a reliable
pi ece of evidence. Perlowitz did not testify at the hearing, and
the notes are vague and confusing. According to the notes, it
appears that at one point Huguenin asked Roach if section 10.5
was used. Roach responded that he "considered what was in
letter." This seens to indicate that Roach said he relied on the
content of the June 6 letter, not section 10.5. At another
poi nt, the notes show that application of section 10.5.4 was
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Meanwhi | e, Bookout's grievance challenging the transfer was
.deni ed by-"Mori at -step- one of .the grievance procedure.® n
June 17, 1988, Bookout net with Roach again to discuss a possible
resolution. They discussed the transfer again, but Roach was
unw I ling to nodify his position.
-B. “The June 24, 1988 Gievance Meeting
- "Bookout's grievance first questioned the need.for .the
transfer. |If a transfer had to be nade, the grievance further
asked whet her Bookout was the appropriate person. The parties
di scussed these issues at the June 24, 1988 grievance neeting.
Roach 'expl ained .t hat transfers and-assignnents are made on
t hé<basi s of ~a " popul-ation:anal ysi s" .whi ch includes-total .nunber .
of 'students and teachers. A specific nunber of sections are
assigned to each canpus; assignnent of those sections is left to

| ocal canpus adm nistrators. = Roach's explanation pronpted Aleita.

raised. According to the notes, Roach responded that he "did not
consult update for recent training." This again seens to
indicate that Roach said he did not rely on the "recent training"
criterion in section 10.5.4. Later, the notes indicate that
Roach said "I feel 10.6 and 10.1 was all | had to referred to. I
followed this." This response simlarly indicates no application
of section 10.5. - Thus, even if the notes are conpetent evi dence,
they do not support the District's contention. The notes tend to
show that section 10.5 was nentioned on June 24, but they do not
establish that Roach clearly informed the Association that he
relied on section 10.5.

8The decision to transfer Bookout was very unpopul ar.
Students and faculty staged a denonstration. A contingent of
teachers read a resolution on Bookout's behalf to the
superintendent. Teachers in the English departnent presented the
principal with a petition urging retention of Bookout at NWVHS.
Letters were sent to the school board by students, teachers,
former students, parents and various elenents of the conmmunity.
Articles appeared in the |local newspaper, as well as in the San
Jose Mercury_News.
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Hugueni n, Associ ation representative, to request enrollnent

.proj ections, staffing and assignnen;ztnfornation to verify
Roach's explanation and to anal yze the basis of thé transfer. At
that tinme, the Association was not satisfied with Roach's

expl anation as to the need for the transfer or the selection of
Bookout. Huguenin requested "staffing and assignnments”
information for prior years and:for.the -upcom ng school year, . .
1988-89. Huguenin needed this information to determ ne what had
occurred and to nmake an infornmed eval uation of the decision to
transfer Bookout.

Roach had “a great deal: of the staffing and assignnent
‘information -at -the June 24, .1988 meeting.- Al though Roach
referred to witten information on occasion during the course of
hi s expl anati on, he refused to make it available. According to
Hugueni n, Roach said the requested materials constituted his
"wor ki ng papers,” and he would not share themunless told to do
so by a "higher authority.”

- Roach admtted .that Huguenin asked for nmaterials to verify
his position. He said he checked his files, but the file
containing the enrollnment projections was not in his possession.
Roach testified that he interpreted the request for staffing and
assignment information as an attenpt to reviewhis entire file.
He felt this exceeded the enrollnent projections and staffing
i nformation, hence he refused. Roach admtted that he responded

with a "flip remark"” that he would provide the information when
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ordered by a "higher power." He admittedly did not give Huguenin
the staffing or assignment information.

Because Roach's refusal was firm Huguenin did not renew the
request for information after June 24, 1988. The grievance was
eventual |y dropped because the grievance procedure provided only
for advisory arbitration.

Bookout's transfer to NJHS becane. effective Septenber 1988.
The transfer adversely affected Bookout in several ways. After
twel ve successful years of teaching at NVHS, he was required to
adapt to a very different environnent. The transfer required
that he relearn the junior hi gh school curriculum devel op new
1eséon’p|ans,'and3devi3e new t eachi ng:strategies. .-.These factors.
requi red that Bookout spend nore out-of-class fine in order to
teach effectively at NMIS. He convincingly testified that he is
"tenperanental |y unsuited" to teach the junior high school age
group and strongly prefers the subject nmatter and the students at
the high school level. He has difficulty controlling younger
students and finds it necessary to wite nore disciplinary
referrals at NJHS.

| SSUES.
1. \Wether the District transferred Bookout because of his

protected activity?®

°Al t hough the conplaint alleges that Mori nade the decision
to transfer Bookout, it was established early in the hearing that
Roach was the decision-maker. The case was fully litigated with
that in mnd. Therefore, this decisionwll treat the transfer
deci sion by Roach as unalleged violation. Santa Cara Unified
School District (1979) PERB Decision No. 104, pp. 18-109.
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2. Wiether the District unlawfully refused to provide
relevant information;to the: Association during the grievance
procedur e?

3. \Wether the District issued Bookout a negative
eval uati on because of his protected activity?

4. \Wether - the District unlawmfully encouraged an enpl oyee
to refrain frominvolving the Association in her enploynent

activities?

Bookout's transfer

Section 3543.5(a) prohibits retaliation against an enpl oyee
for engagi ng.-i n- conduct “protected by-the EERA.. To establish a -
violatioh of section 3543.5(a), Charging Party bears the burden
of show ng that Bookout engaged in protected activity, that the
Respondent knew of ‘the activity, and that the protected activity
was a "notivating factor” in the transfer decision. Novato
Unified School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210. The
Charging Party nust_also show, under objective standards, that

the enployer's action was adverse to an enployee. Palo Verde

Unified School District (1988) PERB Decision No. 689. Once this

is established, the burden shifts to the enployer to denonstrate
that it would have taken the same action even in the absence of
protected conduct. Utimately, the enployee nust show that "but

for" the protected conduct he or she would not have suffered the

adverse action. Novato Unified School District, supra. In

applying this test, the trier of fact is required to weigh both
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direct and circunstantial evidence in order to determ ne whet her

.an..action woul d not have been taken .against an enployee "but for"

the exercise of protected rights. Novato Unifjed School
District, supra. See also, Martori Brothers Distributors v.
Agricultural labor Relations Board (1981) 29 Cal.3d 721, 729-730.

It is undisputed that Bookout engaged in a rather |arge
anount of protected activity during the period (the 1986-87 and .
1987-88 school years) imediately preceding his transfer. He
served as head of the faculty senate and on the NTA board of
directors. He filed nunerous grievances and represented
enpl oyees ‘in"a-variety of-enploynent related disputes. The
nat ur e and anmount “of “protect ed ‘acti vity by “Bookout placed himin,
a highly visible role as a prom nent NTA | eader

To justify an inference of unlawful - notive, the Charging
Party nust show that the enployer had actual or inputed-knomﬁedge-
of the enployee's protected conduct. i Lfi hool
District, supra. p. 6. Inthis case it is undisputed that Roach,
who becane chief of personnel "in August 1987, was aware of
Bookout's protected activity throughout the 1987-88.school year.
Roach adm tted that, during the period he was deciding who to
transfer, he knew of Bookodt's participation in the grievance
procedure, as well as his role in the faculty senate and the NTA.
It is simlarly undisputed that Mori, who provided substanti al
input to Roach during the transfer process, knew of Bookout's

protected conduct during the 1986-87 and 1987-88 school years.

There are several pieces of evidence which suggest unl awful
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notive and thus provide the nexus between Bookout's protected
conduct and the involuntary transfer to NJHS. Bookout's transfer
came on the heels of an extended period of protected conduct,
near the end of Roach's first year as chief of personnel. The
transfer was soon after Roach told a grievance neeting that
contract disputes "had to stop." Timng of a discrimnatory act
is evidence fromwhich an unl awful -nmotive.may be inferred. North
Sacranment o _School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 264, p. 9.

O her evidence which points to unlawful notive is found in
t he reasons giVen by Roach to support the transfer. Begi nning
with the June "3, ~1988 meeting, Roach's overall explanation.for
Bookout ' s :t r ansf er “became -a. pat chwork .of vague, -shifting and
exagger ated reasons. For exanple, at the June 3, 1988 neeting,
Roach told Bookout he was chosen because .he (Bookout) had
successful experience at the junior high school |evel,
affirmative action considerations dictated a man fill the slot at
NJHS, and the assignnent was desirabl e because NJHS had recently
won- a statew de award for excellence. But in his June 6, 1988
witten statenment of reasons, Roach nodified his justification
for the transfer. He added that Bookout had extensive experience
beachi ng above-average students, a factor quite different from
3xperience at the junior high school level. The June 6 nmeno
expl ains that, although the NJHS English staff has been é strong
one, "because of turnover during the past several years, many
excel l ent teachers have left the program and it is the

District's desire to place an experienced highly qualified person
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in the job.” .- This ‘justification is inconsistent with Roach's
June 3 statenment that NJHS was at that time an excellent school
and Bookout should wel cone the opportunity to teach there.
Roach's concern, based on high teacher turnover in the English
departnent at NJHS, seens exaégerated for a school which had
recently won an award for excellence. Mreover, Roach |ater
admtted that the teachers who left the English departnent at
NJHS had done so prior to the 1986-87 school year. Thus, Roach's
concern about dilution of the quality of the English staff at
NJHS seens not only exaggerated but also sonewhat untinely.
Vague, shifting and exaggerated,, reasons offered to justify
Bookout's transfer is evidence which suggests an unl awf ul mmive:;

Novat o Unified School District, supra, pp. . 13-14; Pleasant Valley

School District (1988) PERB Decision No. 708, pp. 17-18.

In his testinmony Roach added ot her previously unannounced
reasons to support his decision to transfer Bookout. He said
t hat :the return of Mary Kay Henderson, who had been on sabbati cal
during the 1987-88 .school year, nmade the |oss of Bookout nore
acceptable at NVHS. Al though Roach steadfastly maintained
t hroughout the hearing that his mnd was open to argunents to
per suade himto change the decision, he never nentioned
Henderson's return as .a factor. Thus, a reason for the transfer
was known only to Roach. Bookout was given no opportunity to
state his case with respect to Henderson's return.

The sanme is true with respect to the section 10.5 criteria.

The absence of any reference to section 10.5 either on June 3 or
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in the June 6 neno supports Huguenin's testinony that Roach first
-announced application of this section at the hearing. Even if
Perlowtz' notes are considered, they suggest that on June 24
Roach avoi ded any admi ssion that he used section 10.5. Roach's
bel at ed announcenent that he used the section 10.5 criteria
indicates an attenpt to legitimze the transfer decision after
the fact. Like the failure to nmention the Mary Kay Henderson
situation, the failure to clearly inform Bookout or Huguenin that
the contractual voluntary transfer criteria had been foll owed
| argely precluded a neani ngful discussion about the basis for the
transfer. IgnOrant as to-the precise -criteria used, Bookout
}Could*not#havefpossiblyapersuaded Roach to ‘change his mind. - This
is evidence fromwhich an unlawful notive nmay be inferred. See
Woodl and Joint Unified School District (1987) -PERB Deci sion. No.
628, adopting decision of admnistrative |aw judge at page 34.
Roach al so departed fromwhat he described as a |ong
practice whereby involuntary transfer decisions were nade at the
site_level. According to Roach's own testinony, this practice
existed for approximately fifteen years. \Wile Roach clained he
was only trying to avoid hard feelings at the site |evel,
departure from such a long and established past practice is'
nonet hel ess evi dence from whi ch an unl awful motive may be

inferred. Wbhodland Joint Unified School District, supra, p. 6.

As nmore fully discussed bel ow, Roach's refusal to provide
rel evant information to Al eita Huguenin at the June 24 neeting

al so raises the spectre of unlawful notive. Although the neeting
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occurred after the transfer decision, Roach's refusa
nevertheless is evidence fromwhich an unlawful notive may be
inferred. It indicates that Roach was nore interested in
transferring Bookout than he was in an open discussion about the
merits of the transfer. See Baldwin Park unified School District
(1982) PERB Decision No. 221, pp. 16-17.%°

Furt her evidence of unlawful notive is found in the

! H's conment in the spring of 1987 that

statements of Kaz Mori.!
he did not want outsiders involved in problens at NVHS suggests a
hostile feeling for NTA representatives, including Bookout, who
had supported a=*fellow teacher unjustly treated by the schoo
nemspapery*ﬁLhrebutted;testinnny-regarding Mori's hostile
comments and reluctant dealings with the faculty. senate and NTA
are simlarly indicative of unlawful notive. See pp. 3-6, supra.
Under objective standards, the transfer adversely affected

Bookout. A discrimnatory transfer for purposes of retaliating

agai nst an enpl oyee for protected activity is viewed as adverse

in.nature. Wodland Unified School District (1990) PERB deci sion

PRoach's irritation at Bookout's seemingly mld speech to
the city council and his conmment to Wl sh that contract disputes
"had to stop" are further exanples of unlawful notive. However
t hese need not be considered in detail. For purposes of argunent
under the Novato anal ytical franmework, Charging Party has already
shown sufficient anti-union notive on the part of Roach.

“Roach sought information and input from Mori about who
should be transferred. Mri and Roach di scussed Bookout, Johnson
and Hallford as candidates. Mri participated in severa
nmeeti ngs where the transfer was discussed with Roach. Mri and
Roach, according to Mori, had approximtely six private tel ephone
calls where they discussed the transfer. Al though Mri was not
the person who ultimately nade the decision, it is concluded that
he provided substantial input.
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No. 808. In addition, this case is unlike Palo Verde Unifjed
Schogl District, supra, where the transfer nerely resulted in

m | d inconveni ence, the enployee continued to performthe sanme
duties, and working conditions in certain respects actually

i mproved. In contrast, the transfer of Bookout constituted a
maj or career setback. Bookout's deneanor on the witness stand.
clearly denonstrated that he is "tenperanentally unsuited" to
teach the junior high school age group, and as a result he has
difficulty controlling younger students. He was required to

rel earn the junior high school curriculum devise new teaching
strafegiés'and devel op new |l esson plans. All of this required

t hat Bookout “spend nore -out-of-class tine preparing to teach.
Furthernore, the failure of even one English teacher at NVHS to
show the slightest interest- in Roach's solicitation of volunteers
i ndicates that teaching in the English departnent at NJHS was not
viewed as a- desirable assignnent.

-1t has been established that Bookout engaged in"protected
activity, and that Roach and Mori knew of the activity. It has
al so been shown that the transfer adversely affected Bookout.

And the existence of unlawful notive establishes a nexus between
t he protected conduct and the transfer. The burden now shifts to

the District to prove that its actions would have been the sane

despite the protected activity. Novato Unified School District.
supra, p. 14.
Roach's explanation, viewed in the totality of the evidence,

does not withstand scrutiny. Despite the claimthat this was an
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éxtfenely di fficult decision which caused great concern, he
adapted “a -surprisingly narrow approach. First, for all intents
ahd pur poses, he limted the pool of candidates to the English
departnment at NVHS. Serious consideration was given only to

t hese teachers. This automatically precluded consideration of
fhé-fenaining'teachers at the high school who may have been
qualified to fill the slot at NJHS. The possibility exists that
a teacher holding a nultiple credential (e.g., Wasser, Johnson or
Hunt) could have been reassigned to permt the transfer of a NVHS
teacher fromoutside the English departnent. Second, there were
no nmeani ngful ‘di scussi ons between Roach and the Pocal site,
éahinfstfétoré?mho*presunably'knemrthe-candidates best . Roach

t ook ‘control over the deci sion. According to Mori, while he

provi ded Roach with information and even di scussed sone

i ndi vidual s, there was never an in-depth dial ogue between Roach
and site admnistrators to rate and conpare the candidates by use
of objective standards.  As evidenced by the exanple of the
codhsellor,transfersi Roach- (and Mori) used this procedure in the
past and thus knew it was a viable option, yet it was not

adopted. The arbitrary limtation on the nunber of candi dates
considered and the failure to rate or conpare the candidates with
t he assistance of local site admnistrators, as had occurred in
the past, indicates no real desire to fill the slot at NJHS in a

fair and open process using clear and objective criteria.

Six of the teachers in the English departnent at NVHS who

were considered for the transfer - Neri, Blackhart, Gul branson,
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Henderson, WIIlianms and Hol | enbeck - had nore seniority than
Bookout. Al'so, Hollenbeck was to replace Haga as depart nent

chai rperson, Henderson had experience teaching at the junior high
school 1evel but had already been transferred once in her career,
and WIllians was the main teaéher in the drama depart nent.

Two candi dates ---Wasser and Johnson - were |ess senior .than
Bookout. \asser even-taught at theintermediate |evel. However,
both held nultiple credentials and taught split assignnents.
Johnson coached at |east two sports and Wasser typically taught
several sections in the history departnent.

Anot her teacher (Kennelly) taught ESL. She was retained at
'‘NVHS for this reason

Retention of these teachers at NVHS because of the above-
stated reasons finds support in the record. However, viewed
agai nst a background of unlawful aninus, Roach's reasons for
sel ecting Bookout rather than any of the remaining teachers are,
deened to. be pretextual

Roach-of fered *several reasons for not transferring Hallford,
who, |ike Bookout, taught only English. Roach clained Hallford
viewed teaching at the junior high school level as a "very
undesirabl e assignment.” Hallford was not called to testify.
However, even if his dislike of teaching at the junior high
school level is accepted as true, it is hard to inmagine that
Hal I ford's feelings in this regard were stronger than Bookout's.
Roach knew this before he made his decision. At the June 3, 1988

meeting, Roach indicated he was already aware of at |east two of
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Bookout's six requests for transfer out of the junior high
school . © Al'though Roach clained he was prepared to reconsider his
deci sion even after it was announced, Bookout's June 3 enoti onal
argunment that he too disliked teaching at the junior high school
| evel for all practical purposes was ignored.

Roach al so clained that Hallford, unlike Bookout, had
special skills teachihg seniors.. Those skills were never
identified at hearing. However, even if Hallford had such
skills, Bookout too possessed simlar skills easily applied to
teaching seniors. In his June 6 neno, Roach wote that Bookout
had ”éXtensive*experience=teaching average or above average
st udent s At- t he' hearing; i Roach prai sed. Bookout's dedication.
and teaching ability. Thus, the preference of Hallford over
Bookout, based on the ability to teach seniors, was plainly
exagger ated by Roach.

Bookdut's teaching skills aside, the justification that
Hal | ford was retained at NVHS to teach seniors is suspect for
anot her reason. - Hallford may be very good at teaching seniors.
However, Roach admtted at the hearing that Hallford now teaches
sophonores. The fact that Mori and/or Hol |l enbeck (the new
departnent chairperson) have not found it necessary or desirable
to assign Hallford to teach seniors severely undercuts one of
Roach's chief reasons for choosi ng Bookout over Hallford for the
transfer.

The final reason for not selecting Hallford is found in

Roach's cl aimthat Bookout had nore teaching experience at the
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junior high school level. O course this is true in terns of
nunber -of .years teaching at that Ieyel.. But Hallford, Iike
Bookout, '‘possessed the required credential to teach at NJHS. And
his experience, acquired during the 1982-83 school year, was far
nore “"recent,"” a factor in section 10.5.4 which Roach clains he
follomed.ﬁ I n conparison, .Bookout had not taught at the junior
hi gh  school |evel for.twelve years. The questionable val ue of
such obviously stale experience was inexplicébly over | ooked by
Roach. Further, Hallford had taught in the District for
approxi mately el even years. Choosing Hallford woul d not have
Tesulted”in placing an inexperienced teacher .at NJHS. Plainly,
Hal | f or d-woul d-have - satisfied Roach's concern regarding the type
of .teacher that was needed at NJHS (whether one accepts the
jusfification that NJHS was a good place to teach because it had
recently won a étatemﬁde award or whether one accepts the
sonmewhat different justification that the English departnent at
NJHS needed an experienced teacher because of teacher turnover).
~In.this connection, Roach's claimthat he placed great
wei ght on junior high school teaching experience is belied by his
unexplained failure to investigate whether any of the candi dates
had taught at the lower level prior to their enploynent in the

District. If junior high school teaching experience was such an

?Roach testified that he applied the section 10.5 criterija,
including the "recent training" factor. Huguenin's notes of the
June 24 neeting, introduced into the record by the District,

i ndicate that Roach told Association representatives that he
"didn't | ook-at recent training/experiences or inservices only
went on known credential.” This inconsistency further underm nes
Roach''s justification for.the transfer.
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inportant factor in resolving what Roach clainmed was an extrenely

tough situation (nobody wanted to transfer to NJHS), it seens

that investigating prior experience was the logical thing to do.
Based on the totality of the evidence, it is concluded that

Bookout and Hallford were at least equally qualified candi dates

for the transfer. ~In such circunstances, Roach enphatically
testified that, "all- things being equal," seniority should be the
governing factor. Roach stressed in his testinony that

"seniority should be given the overwhelmng weight . . . | think
seniority is extrenmely inportant.” This approach is consistent

With that used in the 1987 science department transfer case.

Si nce Bookout is seven years nore senior t han Hal | ford, under
Roach's unil aterally adopted objective criteria, as well as under
the limted past practice in the District, Hallford should have.
received the transfer.

The two remaining teachers - Harrington and Hunt - were far
| ess senior than Bookout. They were retained at NVHS primarily’
because they .taught other subjects, in addition to English. If
Harrington and Hunt were truly needed at NVHS to teach drama and
journalisnmmath respectively, their retention at that schoo
woul d be justified. However, the record does not support this
need.

Roach pl aced consi derabl e wei ght on seniority. Bookout is
fifteen years nore senior than Harrington. Roach clained
Harrington was hired to teach drans. But the enploynent card

relied on by Roach at the time of the decision indicates that
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Harrington, hired in 1985, did not teach a drama course until
:1987;“ (G her ‘records indicate that Harrington may have taught a
single drama course in 1986-87.) District records indicate that
at no tinme during 1987-88 or 1988-89 did Harrington teach nore
than two sections of drama. In fact, WIIians al one was
responsi ble for the dranma programin prior years. Harrington's. . .
relatively light teaching.load in this area, coupled with
WIlianms' availability and the option to reassign sections,*
casts' serious doubt on the assertion that Harrington's absence
from NVHS woul d have presented a serious problem As for
Fhrrington'S*bYeferénce for-drama, NJHS had a drama departnent in
whi ch he coul d have parti ci pat ed.

The reasons Hunt was retained at NVHS are al so questi onabl e.
The "goal of departnental gender bal ance played only a mnor role
in the decision to-transfer Bookout. Al npbst as an afterthought
at the end of his June 6 meno outlining the reasons for transfer,
Roach wrote that "some consideration was given" to this factor.
At the-June 24 grievance neeting, aé well as in his testinony,
Roach again indicated that gender was not a determ native factor.
Thus, whil e gender may have been a consideration, Hunt cannot
automatically be ruled out as a viable candidate.

Asi de from the wei ght given departnental gender bal ance,

there are other reasons to question use of this goal as a valid

Bpistrict records show that Wlliams' schedule was such
that, with relatively mnor reassignnents, she could have taught
the drama sections assigned to Harrington. Such m nor
reassi gnnents were frequent in the English departnent at NVHS.
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feason for Bookout's transfer. The District's affirmative action
policy, relied on by Roach,  does.not expressly address
departnental gender balance. In fact, the next vacancy in the
NJHS “Engl i sh departnent was' filled by a white woman in preference
to a conparably qualified male, thus further underscoring the
| ack of ‘i nportance placed on departnental gender bal ance.

Hunt's retention at NVHS is questionable for other reasons. - -
She had two years of nore recent teaching experience at the
i nternedi ate school |evel, and she was eight years |ess senior
t han Bookout. Although she held nmultiple credentials, the

énpl oynent “card-relied on by Roach indicates that she had not

téughtfhﬁfhﬁﬁsihcé*the¢1986-87-school'year, havi ng-been assi gned .
no.math sections during the 1987-88 or 1988-90 school years.
This undercuts the contention that she was needed in the NVHS
mat h depart nent. In addition her journalism coursel oad was
light. " Records show she typically taught -no nore than one
journalism section per term Under the presunption.that any
hol der "of ..an Ehgljsh credentiaI is able to teach journalism any
of the teachers in fhe NVHS English departnent presumably coul d
have been assigned the single journalism section taught by Hunt.
Therefore, the claimthat she was needed to teach journalismis
not convi nci ng.

The need for Hunt to teach math and journalismat NVHS is
called into question on yet another basis. During the 1989-90
school year, Hunt taught at Chlone College. Although she is

schedul ed to return to NVHS, her absence during this period tends
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to support the observation that her presence at NVHS to teach
.either math. or .journalismwas not crucial.

The col |l ective bargai ni ng agreenent provides that the
District has the right to transfer an enployee when it is in the
best interest of the District. The basis of what is in the best
interest of the District, however, cannot be an enpl oyee's
i nvol venent in protected activity under the EERA See e.g.,
MPFarland Unified School District (1990) PERB Decision No. 786,
pp. 8-9. Oher legitimate criteria nmust be advanced for the
District to exercise its discretion. The D strict has offered
several - reasons-‘to-support Bookout's transfer. No reason of fered
by“the District: - standing al one,  supports the conclusion that -t he_;
transfer was unlawfully notivated. However, the reasons advanced
for Bookout's transfer cannot be viewed in a vacuum The trier
of fact may "consider facts and incidents conpositely and draw
i nferences reasonably justified therefrom" nt [ ni fi

School - District, supra. pp. 14-15. As explai ned above, Roach's

rationale for-transferring Bookout rather than Hallford, Hunt or
Harrington does not wthstand scrutiny and is therefore deened to
be pretextual. Based on the totality of circunstances, the
inference to be drawn is that the District's position is nore

i ndi cative of unlawful notivation than legitimate justification.

See San Leandro Unified School District (1983) PERB Deci si on No.

288; Santa Clara Unified School District (1985) PERB Deci sion No.

500.
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Based on the foregoing, it is concluded that the transfer of
:Bookout . vi ol at ed section-3543.5(a).1_ Because Bookout was an
Associ ation activist, the sane conduct also violated section
3543.5(b).

The _denial of information.

An exclusive representative is entitled to-all information,
that is necessary and relevant to the .discharge of its duty to ..
represent enployees in contract admnistration. Mbdesto Gty

Schools and H gh School District (1985) PERB Decision Nos. 479

and 518. The enployer's refusal to supply such infornmation

evi dences bad faith bargaining unless it denpnstrates adequate

reasons‘-why:.i t “cannot -provi de the information.. Stockton_ Unified,

School District (1980) PERB Decision No. 143. Absent a valid
defense, refusal to furnish necessary and relevant information is
initself an unfair practice. JTrustees of the California State
University (1987) PERB Decision No. 613-H  Rel evance is
determi ned by a. liberal discovery-type standard, and. information
i s, not déeneq_irrelgvant sinpl y because an excl usive
representative is able to negotiate a contract or present a
gkievance w thout the infornmation. 1d.

The information concerning staffing and enrol | nent
projections, requested by Huguenin on June 24, 1988, was plainly
rel evant to Bookout's transfer grievance. The Association was
not yet convinced that a transfer was necessary, nor had it
accept ed Bookout as the logical selection. The information would

have assisted the Association in eval uating the need for the
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transfer, the District's reasons for the transfer, and the
.sel ection of Bookout.

| n“response to Huguenin's request, Roach checked his files
and found that he did not have the enrollment projections. This
information, therefore, could not be provided. However, Roach
al so refused to provide staffing and assignnment information which
he had in his possession. - The record.contains. many documents
contai ning such information which Roach admtted in testinony
that he had in his possession during the June 24 neeting. Thus,
he was obligated to give Huguenin that information. The
cont@nti ofi that ~Roach bel i eved Huguenin's request for the
staffing=and--assi gnment i nfor mati on was .overbroad is not
persuasi ve. * The pl ai n neani ng of Huguenin's request, as well as
the purpose of the meeting itself, was to secure information to .
enabl e the Association to evaluate the transfer. - Roach was aware
of this. Even if he believed the request was overbroad or sought
confidential “docunments,: he could have.provided the staffing and
assignnent.information while retaining the remainder of the file.

See Los Rios Community_College District (1988) PERB Deci si on No.

670. He did not do so. He responded with a "flip remark” while
firmy refusing production. Since the District has raised no
valid defense, the refusal to provide the staffing and assi gnnent
i nf or mati on was_unlamﬁul under the Act.

Based on the foregoing, it is concluded that the D strict
refused to provide necessary and rel evant staffing/assignnent

information to the Association, in violation of section
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3543.5(c). The sane conduct also violated section 3543.5(a) and
Ah) .
Bookout's evaluation

The comment placed in Bookout's May 16, 1988 eval uation -
that he uttered an expletive and abruptly left a staff neeting -
‘must be evaluated under the Novato stahdards. As descri bed
earlier, Bookout engaged in the requisite protected activity.
Mori, the evaluator, knew of Bookout's protected conduct and on
occasion had denonstrated hostility towards Association activity.
However, the objectionable part of the evaluation did not
originate with"Mori. - The evaluation was initially based on
JBkae's reporfﬁb Since she was not the official evaluator, Berke.
reported her observations to Mori. Mri confirned the report
wi th Haga. In reality, it was Berke and Haga who were
responsi ble for the objectionable part of the evaluation. Mori
sinply accepted their input concerning the neeting.

There is no evidence in the record upon which it can be
.concl uded 't hat ejther Ber ke or Haga harbored an unl awful notive
agai nst Bookout because of his protected conduct. Thérefore,
even if the contested part of the evaluation is inaccurate, it

cannot be found unl awful under the EERA See Morel and _El enent ary

School _District (1982) PERB Decision No. 227 (Enployer conduct,

even if inappropriate, may not be renedi ed under the Act where it
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is not based on anti-union notive.)!* This part of the
.conpl aint -is hereby disni ssed.
The Forgatsch neeting

As the parties point out in their respective briefs,
enpl oyees have the right to be represented at certain neetings
with their enplbyers. Gting Fremont Union H gh School District
-(1983) PERB Deci sion No. 301, Charging Party contends that
enpl oyees have the right to be represented in "all matters of
enpl oyer - enpl oyee relations.” Relying on Redwoods Conmunity
Qollege District v. PERB (1984) 159 Cal . App.3d 617, [205
Cal 'Rptr. 523], Respondent argues that enpl oyees have the right
fdjféprééentatidnfonlyﬂin'neetings=surrounded'by "hi ghl'y unusual
ci rcunstances." However, since Mri did not deny Bookout the
right to represent Forgatsch, the extent of an enpl oyee's right
to representation is not the central issue here.. Having
consented to -Bookout's presence, Mri was bound to participate in
the neeting in a |awful manner. The issue, therefore, concerns
=the;appropriatene§§_of Mori's coments to Forgatsch, during as
wel | as after the neeting.

An enployer is entitled to express its views on enpl oynent
related matters over which it has legitimate concerns. Only
enpl oyer speech which carries a "threat of reprisal or force or

prom se of benefit" will lose its protection. R o_Hondo

Community College District (1980) PERB Decision No. 128, pp. 19-

“Gven this finding, it is unnecessary to resolve any
l'ingering dispute about the accuracy of the contested part of the
ot herwi se favorabl e eval uati on.
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20. | n assessing enpl oyer speech, the Board considers the likely
:inpact-on»enployeesamho may be_nnre,susceptible to intimdation
or to the coercive inport of the enployer's nmessage. id. , p. 20.
In addition, enployer speech is evaluated in the total context
which it occurred to determ ne whether it is unlawful. See e.g.
Antel ope Valley Community_College District (1979) PERB Decision:
No: - 97, -pp. 20-23; _Los Angeles Unified School District (1988) - .
PERB Deci si on No. 659, p. 9.

Appl ying these standards here, it is concluded that Mri's
coments to Forgatsch did not exceed the kind of enployer speech
petmitted by the=Act. - It - was Forgatsch who requested the
meeting. Although the subject of the neeting was to be a routine
wor k assignnent, Mori honored Forgatsch's request that Bookout
attend. The neeting was brief and alnost immediately Mori
granted Forgatsch's requests regarding the assignnent. Bookout
conceded that the tone of the neeting was "pleasant, it wasn't
antagoni stit." Mri's references to Association representation
meré;apparentlyjspﬂp11d t hat Bookout was not nobved to object
during the course of the neeting. Even in post-neeting
correspondence, Bookout was not unduly critical of Mori. In a
meno to Association officials, Bookout admtted the parties did
an "exenplary job" in solving the problem In a neno to Mori,
Bookout suggested it was perm ssible for Muri to invite enpl oyees
to see him (Mri) "privately at any time.”" Wile it is
recogni zed that even subtle enployer conmments can occasionally

carry a coercive nessage, that does not appear to be the case
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here. Mori's comments during and after the neeting are in line
with the view that .the subject was truly mnor in nature and
coul d have been resolved accordingly. These statements are not
the type which objectively interfere with enpl oyee rights under
t he Act.

- Based on the totality of circunstances, it is concluded that
Mori's comments to Forgatsch were not .unl awful under the Act.
This part of the conplaint is hereby dism ssed.

REMEDY

Under section 3541.5(c), PERB is given the power to issue a
deci si o -and "or der ~di recting an of fending party to "cease and
desi st from't he-unfair practice and-to take such affirmative
action ... as wll effectuate the policies of [the Act]."

It has been found that the District unlawfully retaliated
agai nst Gary Bookout by involuntarily transferring him from NVHS
to NJHS. By this conduct the District violated section 3543.5(a)
and (b). Trustees of the California State University .,(1990) PERB

Deci sion No.- 805-th It has al so been found that the D strict

unl awful 'y refuséd to provide necessary and relevant information
to the Association at the June 24, 1988 grievance neeting. By
this conduct the District violated section 3543.5(c), (a) and

(b). Mdesto Gty Schools and H gh_School District (1985) PERB

Decision No. 518. It is appropriate to order the District to

cease and desist fromall such conduct.

In addition, it is appropriate to require the District to

rei nst at e Bookout, upon request, to his former position or its
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equi val ent at NVHS without prejudice to his seniority and other
srights and privileges. .To avoid disruption of the educational

program the transfer of Bookout to NVHS need not occur until the

begi nning of the 1990-91 school year. . San Leandro Unified School
District, supra, PERB Decision No. 288. '

It is also appropriate that the District be required to post
a notice intorporating the terms -of this order.” The notice
shoul d be subscribed by an authorized agent bf the Newark Unified
School District, indicating that it will conply with the terns
thereof. The notice shall not be reduced in size. Posting such
a-notice will *inform enpl oyees that the D strict has acted in an
unl awf ul “manner and is being required to cease and desist from
this activity and otherw se conply with the proposed order. It
ef fectuates the purposes of "the EERA that enpl oyees be inforned
of the resolution of the controversy and will announce the
District's readiness to conply with the ordered renedy. See

Pl acerville -Union School District (1978) PERB Decision No. 69;

Davi s Unifi ed_‘SchooI District. et al. (1980) PERB Deci si on No.
e v i e
| PROPOSED ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of |aw,
the entire record herein, and section 3541.5(c), it has been
found that the District violated section 3543.5(a), (b) and (c).
It is hereby ordered that the Newark Unified School District and

its representatives shall:

“ 1. CEASE AND DESI ST FROM
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(A) Retaliating against enployees, particulariy Gary
aogkput;: because they parti'ci pat ed in.activities of enployee
Organizationslof their own choosing for the purpose of
representation on matters of enployer-enpl oyee rel ations;

(B) Interfering with the right of Newark Teachers
Associ ation, CTA/NEA to represent its nenbers in their'enploynent
relations with the -public school enployer;

(© Failing to negotiate in good faith with the
exclusive representative by refusing to provide the Newark
Teachers. Association CTA/NEA with relevant information needed to
prosecute contract grievances on behal f of certificated enpl oyees
of the District.

2. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ON DESI GNED TO
E;EFCTUATEﬂTHE PCLI CI ES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS

(A)  Upon request, restore Gary Bookout to _his forner
position, or its equivalent, at Newark Menorial H gh Schoo
effective the beginning of the 1990-91 school year, w thout
prejudiceto hjg_gggiority and other rights and privil eges.

(B) Wthin seven (7) workdays - of service of a final
decisionin this matter, post at all |ocations where notices to
enpl oyees are customarily posted, copies of the Notice attached
hereto as an appendi x. The Notice nust be signed by an
aut hori zed agent for the District, indicating that the District
rill conply with the terns of this Order. Such posting shall be
maintained for a period of thirty (30) consecutive cal endar days.

Reasonabl e ‘steps shall be taken to insure that the Notice is not
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reduced in size, altered, defaced or covered by any other
mat eri al
(©O Wthin thirty (30) workdays of a final decision in

this matter, notify the San Franci sco Regional Director of the
Public Enploynent Relations Board, in witing, of thé steps the
enpl oyer has taken to conply with the terns of this Oder.
Continue to report in witing to the Regional Director
periodically thereafter as directed. All reports to the Regi onal
Director shall be served concurrently on the Charging Party.

Pursuant to California Adm nistrative Code, title 8,
section 32305, this Proposed. Decision.and Order shall becone
final unless a party files a statenent df exceptions with the
Board itself at the headquarters office in Sacramento within 20
days of .service of this Decision. I'n accordance wi th PERB
Regul ati ons, the statenent of exceptions should: identify by page
citation or exhibit nunber the portions of the record, if any,
relied upon for such exceptions. See California Adm nistrative
Code,  title 8,1sectjon 32300. A docunent is considered "filed"
when actually received before the close of business (5:00 p.m)

on the last day set for filing . or when sent by tel egraph
or certified or Express United States mail, postmarked not |ater
than the |l ast day set for filing . . . ." See California

Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32135. Code of G vil
Procedure section 1013 shall apply. Any statenent of exceptions
and supporting brief nust be served concu}rently with its filing

upon each party to this proceeding. Proof of service shal
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acconpany each copy served on a party or filed with the Board
itself. See California Adm nistrative Code, title 8, sections

32300, 32305 and 32140.

Dat ed: June 15, 1990 :
! Fred D Oazio .

Adm ni strative Law Judge
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